"EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFILE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WAGHINGTON, L 20500

Zaeptenher 29,1498

THE SIRECTOR

The Honorable Bob Livingston
Chairman

Comrpittec on Appropriations
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Mr. Chaiyman:

The purpose of this letter is to provide the Administration’s views on HR. 4380 and
S. 2333, the District of Columbia Appropriations Bill, FY 1999, as passed by the House and a5
reported by the Sepate Appropriations Committee, respectively. As the conferees develop a final
version of the bill, your consideration of the Administration’s views would be appreciated,

The Administration commends the Senate Appropristions Comunittes for producing a bill
that is consistent with the goals of the National Capital Revitalization and 8«1&Govermument
Improvement Act of 1997 and that is fee of extranesus micromanagement provisions that would
impose the will of Congress on the Government of the District of Columbia. Regretisbly, the
House-passed bill coptains nurmerous instances of congressional micromanagement, provides
insufficient ﬁmdmg for the D.C. economic development initiative, and includes three highly
objectionable provisions. ‘We urge the conferees to adopt a bill that addresses these concerns.

Objectionable Provisions.

The House-passed bill contains three provisions that would seriously undermine loca)
control. If these provisions were included in the bill presented to the President, his senior
advisers would recommend that the President veto the bill. These unacceptable provisions are:

. A. provision to provide for the use of private school vouchers in the Distriet. The
Administration would strongly oppose any legislation allowing the use of Federal
taxpayer funds for private school vouchers. Instead of investing additional resources in
public schools, vouchers would allow 2 few selected students to attend private schools
and would draw resources and attention away from the hard work of reforming public

- schools that serve the overwhelming majority of D.C. students. Establishing a privats
sehool voucher system in the Nation’s Capital would set a dangerous precedent for using
Federal taxpayer funds for schools that are not accountable to the public,



. A provision that would prohibit adoptions in the District by couples that are unmarried or
pot related by blood. The Administration supporis section 149 of the Senate Commitise
bill, The District of Columbia Adoption Enprovement Aot of 1998, This legislation
would provide much needed administrative and management reforms in the D.C. Child
dard Family Services Agency, including requiring Family Services to contract with private
service providers to perform adoption and recruitment seyvices and eliminating all
zdministrative barriers to adoption.

» ' Aprovision that would prohibit the use of Federal and local funds for needle exchange
programs and would prohibit private agencies from supporting needle exchange programs
if they receive Federal or local funds {(even if the funds used for the needle exchange
programs arc their own).

The House-passed bill does not contain funding for critically needed management
reforms or funding to capitalize the locally-chartered National Capital Revitalization Corporation
(NCRC). The Senate Commitiee bill provides $500,000 to conduct 4 study and prepare a report
on the feasibility of an economic development corporation in the District and $25 million in
support of managewent reforms. Like the House, the Senate has not provided any of the $50
million requested in the FY' 1999 Budget to capitalize the NCRC. The Administration believes
that an independent economic development corporation is essential in order to ensure effective
management coordination and oversight of projects in the District, Further, we belicve that itis
critical to the District’s economic future to capitalize the NCRC in FY 1999, The Administration
swongly urges the conferees to allocate additional resourzes for economic development.

D.C. Charter Schools
The Administration appreciates the House's full support of charter schools and public
schools in the Distdet. We strongly urge the conferees to approve sufficient funding to support -

educational sexvices for all the students whe wish to zftend chzztar schools and other pzzbiz:
schools inthe I)istmt of Coluinbia

Abortion

The Administration strongly opposes the language included in both the House-passed and

Senate Committee-reported bills that would prohibit the use of Federal avd local funds to pay for

abortions in the District except in those cases where the life of the mother is endangered or in
situations invelving rape or incest. The Administration continues to view the prohibition on the
use of local funds as an unwarranted intrusion into the affairs of the District and szié support
striking this provision, .



The Administration opposes provisions of the House bill that would further restrict or
otherwise condition management of the District Government, thereby undercutting the Fipaneial
Responsibility and Managernent Assistance Authority's oversight and responsibility for the
Distriet's budget and financial condition, For example, the Administration is concerned about
provisions that would underming the responsibilities of the Superintendent of the District of
Colurmbia Public Schools by legislating how loca] funds are psed for salaries and pay raiges,

Reducing teen smoking is a high priority of the Administration; therefore, we support the

- objective of the language related to the possession of tobacco products by minors. However, for

the same reason that Congress has not legislated specific laws for individual States, it would be
inappropriate to do so for the District of Columbia  We urge the conferees to modify this

language to make it 2 sense of the Congress amendment.

The Administration is committed to working with the conferees to produce a bill that will
assist the Distrct in its continued cfforts toward financial recovery, We look forward m working
with the conferees to address our mutual concerns.

_ Si;lccrely, :

b 1 Lew
Director

- Identical Letter Sent to The Honorable Bob Livingston,

The Honorable David R. Obey, The Honormble Charles B, Taylor,
“The Honorable James P, Moran, The Honorable Ted Stevens,
The Honorable Robert C. Byxd, The Honorable Lauch Faircloth,
and The Hommbic Barbara Boxer



EXECUSTIVE OFFICE GF THE PRESIDENT
GEFKGE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WhASHINGTON, B0, 20803

. September 29, 1998
THE HBRECTOR

The Honorable Ted Stevens _

Chairman o
Comunittee on Appropriations

United States Senate

Washington, [.C. 20510

Dear Mr. Chmman

. The purpose of z'fzzs letteris to pmmde:&hﬁ Administration's views on HLK. 4195 and

8. 2237, the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriztions Bill, FY 1999, zs
passed by the House zand as meported by the Senate Appropriations Committes, respectively. As
the conferecs develop 3 final version of the bill, your consideration of the Adwministration's views
would be appreciated. Due to inadequate funding levels for priority programs and at {cast 29
objectionable language riders, discussed below, the President's senior advisers wouald recomemend
that he veto the bill if it sere presented 1o Inm as approved b}r the Hctzse and A3 reported by the
Senate Committee, ‘
f i .

The Administration appreciates efforts by the House and Senate fo accommeodate certain
of the President’s priorities within the 302(b) allocation. However, the allocation is simply
insufficient to make the necessary investments in programs funded by this bili. The Gﬁ}.y way to
achieve the appmpnm investment level is to offset discretionary spending by using savings in
other z:eas

The President's FY 1999 Budget proposes levels of diseretionary spending for FY 1999
that conforr: to the Bipartisan Budget Agreement by making saviogs in mandatory and other
programs available to help finance this speading. In the Trausportation Equity Act, Congress -
on a broad, bipartisan basis ~ took similar action in approving ﬁmdmg for surface transportation
prograras together with mendatory offsets. In addition, this year, 25 in the past, such mandatory
offsets nave been approved by the House and Senate in other appropriations bills. The
Adoinistratdon urges the conferees to consider such mandatory proposals for other priority

discretionary programs, mz:ludmg those funded thyough this bill,

The Administration's spe.clﬁc concemms with fanding and language provisions of the
House-passed and Sxmaze Committee-reported bills are diseussed below, ‘


http:surf3.ee

Qgg:m:nggg of Energy

The Administration gtrongly objects to cuts to the request for Energy Conservation marde
by the House and by the Senate Committes — $177 pullion and $162 million, respectively,
These cots would be damaging to progress in partnerships with industry on mproved industrial
enerpy sfficiency, development of mote efficient anlos and trucks, and designs and materials for
more efficient buildings. -

_ ‘The President's budget requests $36 million for payment to the State of California for the
Retired Teachers System associated with the sale of Elk Hills, which iz not included in either the
House or Senate bill. The Administration prefers that this payment be appropriated consistent
with the terms of the FY 1998 Defense Authorization Act (P.L. 104-108).

' The Administration would like to work with the conferess to restore funding to thess
‘impoentant Department of Energy programs.

The Administration is concerned that the House-passed bill does not provide the §50
miilion requested for the Millenniwm Program. The Administration appreciates very much the
$13 million provided by the Senate Comumittes to the National Park Service and the Smithsonian
Institution for Millennium Program projects. 'We strongly urge the canferees to provide full
funding with maximum Bexibility and discretion for allocation in order to preserve other
impaortant cultural and historic treasures for the next milleaninm that are in danger of
deteriorating beyond repair. Many of these projects are Sme-sensitive and cannot be delayed,

The Admivistration strongly objects to inadequate finding previiicéi by the House-passed
and Senate Committee bills for high priority programs within these two departments, including:

- Everglades restoration and other land acquisition funding from the Land and
Water Conservation Fund;

«  the Clean Water Action Plan to clean up America's ground and surface
waterways; : :

. the Disaster Information Network providing enhanced data to protect Americans
and reduce economic Joss; o :

. BIA education operations and schoo! construstion, the Indian Country law
enforcement indtiative, and the land consalidation pilot project;

- Indtan Trust System reforms under BIA and the Oi‘ﬁce of Special Trustee;

2



L P

. the Endangered Spe:cms Programs, including landowner incentive grants;

. key Forest Service natural resource protection, road maintenance, and general
administration programs, while increasing the timber program by 312 million in
the House-passed bill and §20 million in the Senate Cormmittes bill; and,

» finally, specific earmarks for many unrez;uasted canstruction and land projects
that would limit the land man,agm:acai agencies' ability to aiiocate funds for high
prionty zzeeds

The Admipistration urges the conferces to report a clean bill that does not attempt to roll
back environmental protections and circumvent the public hearing process by attaching riders to
. appropriation bills. Unforturately, the House-passed bill and Scnate Committee bill contain at
Teast 29 objectionable riders, 27 in bill language and two in report language. The Administration
strongly objects to such language, including provisions in both bills that would:

. unwisely terminate the Interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem Management Profect
covering parts of six Northwest States;

. transfer the jurisdiction over the valued Land Between The Lakes National
" Recreation Area from the Tennesses Vatley Authority, where it has been
successfilly managed for-over 35 years, to the U.S. Forest Service, a disruptive
change that would involve additional transition costs without improving service;
. and,

The Administration strongly objects to provisions of the House-passed bill that would:

. ‘impose a road easement across the Chugach National Forest in Alaska that is
© inconsistent with the 1982 agreement reached between'the Government and the
Chugech Alaska Corporation, thereby preventing the Government from making
medifications to protect the envitonment while authorizing environmentally
damaging management practicss aud undermining an ongoing discussion to
determine road access options based on the latest survey and environmental

- remove 75 azr:% in Florida from the coastal barrier protection system, ;xmwdmg

" taxpayer subsidies for pnvatz: development of environmentally fragile barder
1slands;

» shift $67 millien fwm the General Administration to Wildland fire Siippmsszcn
operations;



- prohibit imﬁ:rovm:{znts - gven planning or design of improvements — to
: Pennsylvania Avomiie in front of the White House; and,

* prevent the BIA and the Indian Health Service from entering inlo any new or
expanded self-determination ("638") contracts or self-governance compacts with
tribes, contrary to our government-to-government policy.

The Administration commends the Senate for addressing many of the pmbimzs with
section 129 concerning Tribal Prietty Aﬂncahom but strongly a’zs;acts to provisions of thc
Senate Committee bill that would: ..

. establish an unprecedented casement for the conrmunity of King Cove for a read
and utilities across a wilderness area in Alaska in the chmbck National Wildkfe
Refuge;

« " -mandate 2 high timber offer level on the Tongass Natiopal Forest in Alasks,
regardless of environmental iropacts, other resource priorities, and tht ongoing
public process for finslizing the Tongass Forest Plan;

. czznzizw:c to delay rules that wotﬂzi establish the fair market value for Federal and
- Indian oil leases, costing the Treasury §64 million 2 year in underpaid royaities;

. delay implementation of needed regulatery improvements of hardrock mining on
public lands to protect the environment and the Federal treasury;

» amend an authorizing statute, the 1992 Elwha Act, to change significantly the
congressionally approved plan for restoring the Elwha River and Olympic
National Park and leave the National Park Service owning two non-cotupliant
dams without the funds to remove them;

. hinder efforts to restore mdazzgcwd apd Queatened ?ac:ﬁc salmon Tums in the
Columbia and Snake Rivers;

. require the Forest Service to maximize commercial wood harvesting bofors the
agency conducts prescribed burning projects, effectively stopping most preserbed
burns and endangering lives and property; ,

'+ ' prohibit Grizzly Bear reintroduction into the Sclway-ﬁmm)ot area of Idabo anzi
Montzna: - )

. prohibit the Secretary from promulgating and implementing regulations to provide
procedures for class X casing operations on Indian lands and also prohibit the
initiation of any new rule making (Senate floor amendment 3592} ‘



-

amend, in two different provisions, the National Forest Management Act, 1o
prohibit forest plan revisions, thus requinng continued use of inadequate and
dated forest plans — even beyond their statutory 15 year lifespan;

prohibit Park Service regulation of commercial fishing in Glacier Bay National
Park in Alaska;
place imnecessary limits on Federal land acquisitions in Alaska;

prevent the Forest Service from charging fair market value for summer vacation
homes in an daho national forest, undenzzmzzlg the curment effort to rca;ygzmzsc all
such leases nationwide;

-+ require the Forest Service to trade timber in retum for restoration pracices;

require unauthorized four-wheel-drive roads to be obliterated before any other
tpe ¢f road can be decommissioned, virtually preventing work on regular roads
that pose sericus environmental and safety risks;

. walve environmental laws and automatically extend the term of grazing leases

that are undergoing review by the Burcau of Land Management even though
authority already exXists to protect lease holders from termination of leases
undergoing review;

undermine the CFO Act and the responsibilities of USDA top management by
epcouraging the Forest Service to select and implement a finanetal computer
system that is iodependent of the Departiment of Agriculture;

force the Forest Service 10 sell all Alaskan timber sales nsing an outdated,
impracticable appraisal method that undermines the public return on national
forest management; and,

pzoh:‘bit the I}agartmeﬁt of the Interior from using FY 1999 funds to transfer land
into trust status in Minnesota, setting a precedent for limftations on trust land
acquisition,

ia z;iaiman, the Senate Cmmmxttae Report meludes highly objectionable ianguaga,
;m}zzdmg language that would:

require timber salc offers from national forests to be 3.8 billion board feet rather
than the 3.4 billion board feet assumed in the FY 1999 Budget; and,

direct the National Pack Service to mamiam aviation access to a grave! airstrip
within the Denali Nationa] Park, effectively overturing a 1997 Environmental



Impact Statement calling for eventually closing the airstrip and relyingon 2 p&v@d
airstrip 10 mdles away.

T.Im House-passed and Senate Connmm bills have undezﬁmd:d Jand mqmszzwns 10
protect our national parks, forests, refuges, and public fands. The House-passed bill provides
only $139 million of the $270 million requested, with Everglades land acquisition funds cut by
half The Senate Committee has provided $233 million of the $270 million requested. This
reduction in funding would prevent the Administration fom making significant Jand scquisitions
such as Comberland Island Wational Seashore in Georgia, Baca Ranch in New Mexico, Katmar -
National Park in Alaska, San Franciseo Bay National Wildlife Refuges in Califomia, Cape Cod
Natiopal Seashore in Massachusells, and West Eugene Wetland in Oregon. The Administration
urges the conferees to provide full funding of this important prienty. .

The Administration objects to the House and Semate Appropriations Comnittees’
continuesd inaction in not yet approving the release of a sebstantial portion of the FY 1998 Title
¥ priority land acquisition fund which was agreed to as part of the Bipartisan Budget Agreement.
This FY 1958 funding should be delayed no longer, and we hope to work with you to resclve this
expeditiously. '

dian 1

The Administration is concerned that zhc E uuso-passc& and Sepate Commitiee bllls ﬁa
pot include funding for many requested programs. T particular, neither the House nor Senate
Committes bills include the $4 million increase requested for an alcohio] and substance abuse
imtiative, nor 2 310 million increase requested 15 a part of an HHS-wide effort to reduce bealth
disparities in ininarity populations. in addition, the Senate Committee bill does not include the
funding increase requestad for first-year construction of the Fort Deﬁazzca Health Facility. We
wrge the conferees to pmwée the mquwt levels for these activities.

. The Administration strongly cbje::ts to the House and Senate Committee's inclusion of
suthorizing language, without hearings or trital consuliation, that requizes contract suppm casts
to be distributed to tribes on a pro-rata (pmpamanal} basis. ‘

* The Administration appreciates the House and Sepate Committes's support for the
National Endowment for the Arts (NEA). We urge the conferses to provide funding for NEA
and the Natjopal Endowment for the Humanities at the President's requested Jeve] of $136

million each and for the Institute for Mzzscum and Libzary Se:mccs al the requested lovel of $26
milfion,



Likewise, the Administration appreciastes the Houss and Senate Committee’s support for
the other culmral agencies funded by this bill, including the full request for the National Gallery
of Art. Howsver, the Administration urges the conferees to fully fund the John F. Kennedy
Center for the Performing Asts and the Smithsonian's National Museum of the American Indian.
The Administration also urges the conferees to provide the full $40 million request for repair and
restoration in the Smithsonian Institation and the requested funding for digitization of the
Smithsonisn collections.

We look forward o working with the conferces to address our mutual coneerns.

Sincerely,

Jacob J. Lew
Director

Identical Letter Sent to The Honarable Beb Livingston,
. The Honomble David R. Obey, The Honorable Ralph Regula,
- The Honorsble Sidney R. Yates, The Honorable Ted Stevens,
The Honorable Robert C. Byrd, and The Honorable Slade Gorton



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

October 2, 1998
{House F l;::aor}

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PoLIicy

- (TS STATEMENT HAS BEEN CGORDINATED BY OMB WITH THE CONCERNED AGENCIES.)

H. R 42?4 o QEZ’ARTMEYTS or LA.BGR. HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

- {S;&cr}sarsLmngs*oa (R} Lcuzszana Porter {R) Illmoxs) B

This Statemnent of Admintstration Policy provides the Administration’s views on H.R.
4274, the Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Appropriaiions
Bill, FY 1999, as reported by the House Appropriations Commmee Your consideration of the
. Admzr:zszraizon s views would be appreciated.

Due to the Vi;-?y setious funding and language issues present in the Commifiee bill,
discussed below, the President would veto the bill in its current form. The manager's
amendment made it order in the rule is wholly inadequate in addressing these concams.

- The only way to achieve the appropriate investment level for programs funded by this bill
is 10 offset discretionary spending by using savings in other areas. The President’s FY 1999
Budget proposes levels of discretionary spending for FY 1999 that conform to the Bipartisan
- ‘Budget Agreement by making savings through user fees ard certain mandatory programs to help
finance this spending. In the Transportation Equity Act, Congress - on a broad, bipartisan basis
-~ took similar nction in approving funding for surface transperiation programs paid for with
mandatory offsets, In addition, this year, as in the past, such mandatory offsets have been
- approved by the House and the Senate in other appropriations bills. We want to work with the
Congress on mutually-agreeable mandatory and other offsets that could be used to increase
funding for high-priority discretionary programs, including those funded by this bill. In addition,
we hope that the House will reduce funding for lower priority discretionary programs and
redirect funding to programs of higher priority.

td .

The Committee bill cuts $2 hillion from the President’s overall request for education
program funding. As a result, the bill does not adequately support the Nation's efforts to raise
student achievement, make schools safe, and improve the capabilities of teachers. High priority
programs inadequately funded include (listed in bill order):

. $oals 2000, Funding for Goals 2000 is cut $255 million below the President’s request,
which would reverse momentum in all 50 States to raise academic standards and deny
6,000 schools serving over three million students the funds needed to implement
tinovative eézzcaﬁm reforms.



Schoolto-Work. Scheol-to-Work is cut by a total of $100 million (between the
Departments of Education and Labor) below the President's $230 mitlion request, which
would seriously hamper all States’ efforts to help young people of all backgrounds move
from high school to careers or postsecondary training and education.

Technology in Education. The Committee’s $137 miltion reduction from the request
would make it increasingly difficult for States 1o meet schoo!l children's education
technology needs, especially in training teachers to integrate educational technology into |
their curriculum effectively.

Education Tor the Disadvantaaed)

Cammlttec bill cuts $392 million from the request wiuch would Icavc nearly 520,000
students in high-poverty cormumnunities without the extra help they need to master the
basics and develop the capability to reach high academic standards.

rug-Free Schoolg and Communities. The Committee’s $50 million reduction
would deny funding for Schoot Coordinators in nearly one-half of the Nation's middle
schools needed to implement effective drug and vielence prevcntlon programs

Education Oppotunity Zones. The Committee bill does not provide the requested 5200
million, which would deny high-poverty urban and rural districts the extra assistance they
need to implement effective reforms with tough accoustability for performance.

America Reads. America Reads is dented the $210 million provided in last year's
Bipartisan Budget Agreement for children's literacy and denied the additional 850 millien -
the President requested. These funds would prevent thousands of young children-from
receiving the exira help they need (o learn to read well and independently izy the end of
- the third grade.

3 il ation. The Committee has cut by $25 million the President’s plan for
zrammg zcacizem 10 heip limited- Engissh pmficwnz, children.

H

Q{&Sl;}ﬁ‘rﬁ Roughly 57,000 néedy students woalé bedenied the opportunity to work to
finance their ¢ollege education because of the Conumitiee’s $50 miilion redm;iion*

er Ldu lifjatives.” No funds are provided for three I’ms‘demi&i iitiatives for
‘ wiu ch the Premdent has rcquested $237 milion:

. GEAR UP 1o help prepare students at high poverty middle schoels for college.

» Learning Anytime Anywhere Partnership grants for pilot projects using distance
learning technology.



. New teacher recruitment and preparation programs.

Cisenhower P : =nt. The Committee’s 350 million reduction would
'Zeave over 100 000 teachers wlzhzzzz% ﬁzc training they need to help them teach to rigorous
- academic standards. :

\fter School program: : it ers). A $i4{} m;limn cut
fmm the Pmsz{iznt s rcquesz i{} ti*zls program part of the I’zcszécm 5 chl Id care initiative, .
would result in 3,600 fewer centers and no services to nearly 400,000 children.

. Hizpanic Initiative. The Administration has proposed funding increases of more than
$600 nllion for a series of programs, in¢luding Title [ {Education for the
. Disadvantaged), to enhance the educational achievement of Hispanic Americans. The biil
reduces the request by nearly $500 million, including some of the cuts deseribed above a5
well as significant decreases from the request in Adult Education, Bilingual Education,
Hispanic Serving Institations, and Comprehensive School Reform Demonstrations,
Funding for these programs should be restored to the level of the President’s request.

* Qﬂg&m&fm@g&m.v Ensuring that civil rights laws and regulations are adequately
enforced is a fundamental responsibility of government. The Committee fails to provide

the increase of $6.5 million {for a total of $68 million) cequested by the Office for Civil
Rights in the Education Depariment and reduced by 52.4 million the request for $67.8
million for the Labor Department’s Office of Federal Contract Compliance. Both
activities should be restored 1o the full requests,

In addition to inadequate funding for priority education programs, the Administration is
,concerned with several language provisions of the Committee hill that would severely restrict the
Administration’s ability to continue the development of programs desigred to raise academic
standards. :

. Mational Tests. The Administration strongly objects to the language Hrnitation and 818
million funding cut that would bring 2 halt {0 the President's efforts to help States and
parents raise academic standatds through a voluntary sational test. The Committee bill’s
tanguage would prohibit the development, implementation, and administration of the tests

unless explicitly authorized. Thé ianguage pmin‘%ntmn should be deleted ami the funding
restored.

I ) ants. The A{immzstzatzon strezzgiy ebjects to language that would, in

ef fec;,, umn the Goa!s 2{}{}9 and the Eisenhower Professional Development programs into
binck grants by allowing those funds to be used under the broad Title VI block grant

authority. Title VI has no performance or accountability standards, The language should
bie deleted so that these Federal funds can address national needs and continue o be
gz.%zded by strong acmuntdbmt} measures.



1 Education s wit abilitic: : ). The bill
mazzzms two eb;ec{zonable IE}EA riders C}ne would undermme the due process
protections and parental rights for disabled students who are regarded as violent. The
other would, in effect, allow States to discontinue special education services for youth
ages 18 to 21 in adult prisons, vielating the principle that all disabled youth ages three to
21 have a right to a free, appropriate public education and undermining the Department of
Education’s ability to enforce the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act. Both
provisions would unnecessarily re-open IDEA before last year's bipartisan reauthorization
has had a'chance to be implemented and fairly aﬁwsseé Both provisions should be
stricken.

Bilipgual Education. While we agree with the Committee on the need for some reforms
to Bilingual Education, we are opposed 10 any provision that would set ai absoluie hmit
on student participation in bilingual education or alternative programs. Such astep -
would deny hely 1o students who need it and violate the civil rights of Limited English
Proficient students 1o an equal education. Because of individual differences, students will
vary in how long it takes to develop English proficiency. We are also opposed to
provisions that would establish a two-year goal for becoming proficient in English, since
research has shown that this timetable is unrealistically short.

mm,&.ﬁ@amw&g The bill contains objectionable language that

would deny Federal funds to schools and Libraries that have not installed software on their
computers to block Internet access to indecent materials to minors. While the
Administration strongly supports efforts to ensure that schools and libraries protect
minors from indecent materials, i1 objects to such overly prescriptive language. Many
local education agencies have already developed their own acceptable-use policies that
are not based on software. Instead, the Administration favors less burdensone and
restrictive language that would require that schools and libraries develop their own
aceeptable-use plans at the local level and certify their implementation.

The Administration has strong concems with the inadequate funding levels provided for

the following Labor programs (listed in bill order):

dult Job Training. The Committee has provided none of the requested increases for the
i}zgiocaz% %’erkcr ($IOQ million) and low-income adult ($43 million) job training
programs. Freezing these programs would mean that some 67,000 fewer workers in need

. of assistanice would be helped. Without the requested increases, early implementation of

the Workforce Investment Act could be jeopardized.

Summer Jobs Program. The Administration strongly opposes the Committee’s
elimination of the Summer Jobs program. The President’s request of $871 million for

this program could {inance up to 330,860 summer jobs for economically disadvantaged



vouth, The unemployment rate for teens continues to far exceed the overall
unemployment rate, The Summer Jobs program plays a vital role in supporting
employment among these teens, especially among African-American youths ~-
approximately 25 percent of summer jobs held by African-American [4-15 year olds
come through this program -~ and serves as a valuable introduction to the world of work,
We urge the House w restore the full request for this program.

cside foull ; jfiative. The Comumnitiee provides no funding for
zizc Pre:udent § Youth Oppornmi iy z%reas inttiative and rescinds the $250 million
approptiated last year for this program. This program would address the problem of
parvasive joblessness in high-poverty neighborhoods by making large investments in
these areas to effect community-wide change and help 56,000 out-of-school youth, We
oppose elimination of this program, whichAs an essential component of the
Adminisiration’s Empowerment Zones/Enterprise Communities initiative. We strongly
urge the House 1o fully fund this initiative that was recently enacted with sirong
bipartisan support ag past of the Workforce Invesunent Act.

ent [ z. The House Committee mark does not fund the $91 millien
requsstﬁd for the Unempisvmcnt Insurance (U]) integrity initiative, This initiative was-
authorized in the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 and would, over the next five vears,
achieve $758 million in mandatory savings, Failure to fund this initiative would mean a
continuation of errors in benefit payments and Ul taxes. A similar initiative in the Social
Security Administration’s Disability Insurance program has proven to Be a cost effective
approach o achieving program savings.

Worker Protection. The Committee has cut nearly in half the requested increase for
programs that protect our workers on the job. For examiple, the Committee mark for the
Qceupational Safety and Health Adminisiration {OSHA) redirects resources 1o State
consultation and is nine-percent below the requested level for Federal enforcement, while
funding for the Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHAJ is frozen at the 1998
level and virtually no funding is provided to the Pension and Welfare Beneflts
Administration (PWBA) for implementing the Health Insurance Portability and
- Accountabiiity Act of 1996, We urge the Haase to restere financing for such ¢ritical
workplace protection programs >
Child Labor. The Cammittee has cut by 85 pervent the requested increase for programs
that combat child labor abuses domestically and internationally, For example, the
' Committee mark provides only $3 million of the $30 million requested increase for the
Bureau of International Labor Affairs to increase its contributions to the International
- Labor Organization’s International Programme for the Elimination of Child Labor. The
Committee also provides no funds for the request for demonstration programs that would
provide alternatives to field work for migrant youth, We urge the House to restors
financing for programs that strive (o eliminate child Iabor abuses.


http:IntematioJ!.al

« . QSHA Peer Review. The Committee bill includes language that requires a peer review
panel for all proposed OSHA regulations. This provision is unnecessary, overly broad,
and would further delay OSHA’s process for issuing regulations. OSHA already has an
exwensive public hearing process where any interested party may testify, OSHA must
address all significant issues raised. The agency conducts peer reviews when appropriate.
The Administration strongly urges the House to drop this provision,

The Committee bill contains several objectionable language riders addreasing regulatory
{ssues in the Department of Labor. These include language imposing new, unnecessary, and
burdensome review procedures before the Department can issue Black Lung regulations and a
continuation of the rider that prohibits MSHA from enforcing training requirements at certain
mines, which have a growing numbers of deaths. These riders would make it more difficult for
the Department of Labor to carry out its programs and should be dropped.

1t of Health and Human Services

The Administration appreciates the Commitiee’s efforts to provide much needed funding
for important programs crucial to the healthy lives of all Americans. Unfortunately, the
- Committee has not provided adequate funding for several important programs of the Department
of Health and Human Services (HHS). The Administration has strong concerns with the
inadequate funding levels provided for the following HHS programs (Hsted in bill order):

* Prevention Research. The Committee has provided oniy $10 million of the §25 million
" requested for the Centers for Discase Control 1o expand research in ways (o prevent
discase and reduce the need for medical care,

. Q}g}l@g{gﬁ_g{z} The Administration urges the House to provide the full §111 million
requested to improve HHS ability to respond to attacks of biological and chemical
“ferrerism.

. The Committee mark eliminates fundmg, for

da!a ccileczwn acimtlcs of the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Administration, including the National Houschold Survey on Drug Abuse, which is our
single best source of information on youth drug use and youth smoking and is important
for evaluating the impact of substance abuse prevention, Lreazme:zz and enforcement
efforts,

: nancing Adn FAY Although the Committee has fully

funded the: Pz‘egldem S progrmn levci request for HCFA Program Management {with the

' exception of the Medicare+Choice information campalgn), no action has been taken on
the $263 million in new discretionary HCFA user fees. We urge the House (o enact the

- President’s requested user fees to finance HCFA activities and 1o ensure that sufficient
resources remain available for education and other przgrztzeg




me Home E L IHEAP). The Committee would
elzmznaze funémg far L’{HEA? Over gﬁ pemem cf LE%EA,I’ households have elderly
residents, 32 percent have disabled residents, 27 percent have children under the age Qt
six, and 27 percent are the working peor who do not receive any other public assistance.
The Administration urges the House to restore funds to the President's requested level.

. Child Care. The Administration urges the House to provide the additional $174 mitlion
requested for a child care initiative that will improve the availability of affordable, quality
child care for working parents. This initiative would provide States with resources teo
enhance child care health and safety standards eoforcement, give child care workers
scholarships to improve their skills, and increase our commitment to understand better
and evaluate how our Mation's child care system is working. Likewise, we ask the House
to restore funds to the President's reguested level for 2 33 million program designed to

- assist States in developing support systems for families of children with disabilities,

. Head Start. The Commitiee funds Head Start at $4.5 billion, $160 million below the
President's request - denying slots to up to 25,000 low-1ncome children in FY 1999 and
undermining efforts to serve one million: chifdren by the year 2002. Head Start has 2
track record of success in readying disadvantaged children for school, supporting working

- families by heiping parents o get invelved in their children’s lives and providing services
“to the entire family. We urge the House to restore Head Start funding to the President's
requested level, :

re and £ - - T%ze Commmce bill fails to provide the

Aémmzsﬁmﬁnn s rec;aest for 2 $200 mlilzon contingency reserve, This language is critical

. to ensure grant awards should the definite appropriations be insufficient for authorized
eligible expenditures in either Foster Care or Adoption Assistance, The House should
restore funding to the requested level of $200 m:lhz:m, or approxzmazeiy four percent of
total program casts.

. Health Disparities. The Committee has faited to include $30 million requestied for
demonstration projects to address racial and ethnic health disparities in infant mortality,
cancer, diabetes, heart disease and stroke, HIV/AIDS, and immunizations.,

In addition, the Camm;ﬁiec bl c{mzams severai Ianguage provisions that are troubling to
i?zz: &émmzs&aiwn r

. &bgﬂ_io_n. The Administration urges the House to stiike sections 508 and 509 of the
Committee bill, which would prohibit the use of funds for abortion. The President
" believes that abortion should be safe, legal, and rare. These provisions would continue 1o
limit the range of conditions under which a woman's heajth would permit access 1o
abortion services, Furthermare, section 569 requires a physician to make a legal
determination that these conditions have been met. The Administration proposes o wmrk
with the Congress ta address the issue of abortion funding.



Organ Donation. The Administration strongly opposes two provisions of the Committee
bill that would suspend two HHS rules pertaining to organ donation: a HCFA rule that
secks to expand the number of organs available for donation through more vigorous
procurement efforts; and, a Health Resources and Services Administration rule that would
require the national organ transplant network to develop policies that would alfocate
organs based on patients’ medical need, not their geographic location.

i 2 a0l - : e iders. We understand that several amendmems
affeczmg Mcéware, Medicaid, and pubizc health programs may be introduced on the
House floor that could have a detrimental effect on the Administration’s ability to
administer its responsibilities efficiently and equitably, We urge restraint in the
consideration of these issues. '

The Administration strongly objects to language in the House Commitiee bill, and to any
_ related potential amendments, that would have the effect of requiring family planning or
«other health care grantees to obtain parental consent or provide advance notification o
parents before giving contraceptives fo minors, ’*sfiandaziszg parenial consent diseourages
+ minors from seeking health care and reproductive services and thus leads 0 more
unintended pregnancies, abortions, and sexually transmitted diseases, including HIV.
The Administration urges the House to adopt the proposed Castle/Greenwood
mendment, which will ensure that grantees will encourage minors 1o seek their family's
participation in family planning decisions.

Needle Exchange. The Committee includes a total ban on the use of funds appropriated
. in this Act for needle exchange programs rather than moking the use of funds for such

. programs conditional upen the certification of the Secretary of Health and Hunian
Services. '

" Office of AIDS Research. The Committee bill does not appropriate a specific amount for
AIDS research through a single appropriation for the National Institutes of Health's
{NIH’s) Olffice of AIDS Research. The single appropriation would help NIH plan and
target research funds effectively, minimizing duplication and inefficiencies-across the 21
institutes and centers that carry out HIV/AIDS research.

efier: ug Coverage. The Committee bill would prohibit HCFA from paying for a
specxfic pi’;&rmaccuzzcai agent under Medicaid except for post-surgical treatment, We
oppose the use of the appropriations process to make selective coverage determinations
and judgments regarding how best to treat specific medical probtems. Further, the
- provision is unnecessary because the Secretary already has authonity to limit coverage for
pharmaceutical agents if prescribed inappropriately, and States already have broad
latitude to Jimit the use of drugs under Federal law through drug wilization review and
prioe authoyization programs.



e,

. Secial Services Block Grant. The Administration opposes a provision that would restrict
State authority to transfer Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) funds to
SSBG in FY 1999 to no more than the amounts transferred by individual States in FY
1998. Enacting sucha provisienso late in FY 1998 would inequitably limit State
flexibility for the future.

The Committee bill does not provide $19 million for administrative expenses, contingent
on the authorization of a user fee for services provided by the Social Security Administration to
attorneys who represent claimants for benefits. These services include withholding money from
certain past due benefits and 1ssuing payments to certain claimant representatives. The
Administration continues to support enactment of this user fee mxi appropriation of the

_anticipated collections for administrative expenses,

In addition, the Committee bill does not provide $50 million for &c%muz;zt;ahve eXpenses
for the conduct of additional non-disability Supplemental Security Income (881

© redeterminations of eligibility. These resources and the resulting redeterminations are essential

1o ensuring the integrity of the S§1 program and reducing unnecessary benefit payments. Fallure
to provide this funding would result in serious staffing shonfalls.

Other Agencies

elatipns Be RBY. The Committee provides fundi ing for the

B NLRB at the FY 199” level. This waalé result in 8 loss of over 100 staff, an increase in
case backlogs, and could result in furloughs and office closings. This reduction would
cripple an agency key to protecting workers’ rights on the job, and we urge the %iezzsz: 0
restore the NLRB to the requested level. .

3

Section 516 amends the National Labor Relations Act to require the NLRB to sdiust iz
dollar jurisdictional standards for inflation on October 1, 1998, and every five years
thereafter. This change would deny workers in some small businesses the protection
afforded to others to organize and bargain collectively. This change to substantive law
raising the jurisdictional thresholds more than five-fold should not be done through the
appropriations process, but only after hearmgs and debate. The Administration urges the
House to drop this provision,

. Cornoration for National and Community Service . The Administration is deeply

cancerned about the Committee’s 327 miltion reduction to the request for the Corporation
for National and Community Service. This reduction freezes the Corporation’s Senior
Service program at the FY 1998 level and cuts VISTA $5 miilion below FY 1998, These

~ reductions would deny more than 500 VISTA members the opportunity o serve in
low-income communities Nation-wide and would reduce the nansber of seniors serving
their communities by 15,000. The Administration urges the House to fully fund the
Corporation at the $279 million level proposed in the FY 1999 Budget.



! ‘ ing. The Administration strongly objects to the lack of
ﬁmdmg prcvzded fer ilze Prc51dent s initiative to assist public broadeasters in converting
to digital techrology. The fransition to digital rechnology promises to create tremendous
apportunities for expanded and enhanced educatiohal and public service programming
while promoting innovative techoology applications. Providing the Corporation with

" funding in FY 1999 will allow public broadeasting to convert to digita! technology on a
schedule similar to that of commercial stations. This will facilitate fundraising efforts
and alfow public broadcasters to participate in the establishment of digital standards.

g Re ent.iiog B3 The Committee bill does not include language to
zsmvzéé the KR}B wzﬁ} au{ﬁorziy to a{{er voluntary separation incentive payments {or
“buyocuts”) thraugh the end of calendar year 1998, RRB's experience has shown that
reducing employment through buyouts is much less disruptive to agency operations than
conducting @ reduction-in-force. The Administration urges the House to provide this
buynut authority. ’

The Committee bill includes language prohibiting the RRB Inspector General from using
funds for any audit, investigation, or review of the Medicare program. The
Administration believes that this language should be drepped. RRB has statutory
authority to administer a separate contract for RRB, Part B Medicare claims. As long as
RRB has autherity to negotiate and administer a separate Medicare contract, the RRB
Inspestor General ought not to be prohibited from using funds to review, audit, or
investigate activity related to that contract.

i0



£

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
CFFICE OF MARAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WABHINGTON, QL ¢, 20503

‘ September 15,1998
THE DIRECTOR

The Hoporable Robest Livingston.
Chairman

Committee on Appropriations
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20513

Dear My, Chalrman:

The purpese of this letter is to provide the Administration’s views on HR. 4328, the
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, FY 1999, as passed by
the House and by the Senate, As the conferees develop a final version of the ill, your
consideration of the Administration’s views would be appreciated.

The Administration appreciates that both the House and Senate have made efforts to
accominodate many of the President’s prioritics in their respective achion on the bill. However,
the allocation is simply insufficient to meke the necessary investments in programs funded by
this bill. As.a result, a variety of critical programs arc underfunded. The aainay to achieve the
appropriate investment level is to offset discretionary spending by using savings in other aress.
The President’s FY 1999 Budget proposes levels of discretionary spendipg for FY 1599 that
conform to the Bipartisan Budget Agreement by making savings in mandatory and other
programs available to help finance this spending. In the Transpartation Bquity Act, Congress -
on & broad, bipartisan basis ~ tock similar action in approving ﬁmdmg for surface transportation.
programs together with mandatory offsets. In addition, this year, as in the past, such mandatory .
offscis have boen approved by the House and Senate in other appropristions bills,- The-
Administration vrges the Congress to consider such mandatory savings proposals for czhc.r

- prionity discretiopary programs, including those funded tbmugh this bill.

The Administration is concerned that both versions of the bill could smwsiydzsmpz pir
fransportation safety and vital Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and Coast Guard -
modernization prograws, compromise hiphway safety, and delay Amtrak’s progress towards
operaiing selfsufficiency. The conferees could aecommodate some of the funding increases
recommended below by adhering mwore ¢losely to the President’s request for the Airport Grants
program, High Speed Rail, Coast Guard Alteration of Bridges, and other programs. Both the
House and the Senate versions of the bill also include some objectionable lznguage provisions.

The Administration’s Spemﬁc conceins with both the House and Senate versions of the
bill are dzscus.sc:d below, .


http:surl3.ce

reductions of $54 million snade by the House and $17 milfion made by the Senate would have
harmful fong-term effects on the Coast Guard’s capability, ‘We also urge the conferees to fully
fund the President’s request for the Nationwide Global Positioning System and for adding 2
second civil signal 1o the Global Positioning System.

© The Administation strongly encourages the conferees to adopt the House funding level
of 8608 million for Amitrak capital grants and the Senate provision that would allow Amirak to
ivest these capital funds flexibly, as is presently done by Federal Transit Administration
grantees. Arntrak is an essential component of the Nation's inter<city transportation system, and
it needs both adequate funding and flexibility to carry through on the bipartisan, five-year reform
plan envisioned by the Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997, Also, neither the House
nor the Senate has provided the requested $12 mllhoza to complete the Federal wnmbuhon fo the
removation of Penn Station.

E@mi@mm

. An scceptable compromise was reached between the Adminigtration and the Senate on
Section 322 of the Senate-passed bill. The Admmistration understands that there may be
attempts to unrave] this agreement. If the conference bill includes different language than the
Senate-passed bill, it could jeopardize cnaetment of the bill,. 'We strongly vrge the conferess to
retain the Senate fanguage.

To protect the safety of automobile wavelers adequately, the Administration asks that the
conferses svork with the authorizing comuuitters and provide an additional $12 million for
high-priority Naticnal Highway Traffic Safety Administration programs. These vehicle safety
and consumer information activitics are essential to providing consumers with up-to-date safety
information, conducting eritical rescarch on advanced sir bag systems and the biomechanics of
sajury, and developing unproved erash test dummies.

Aggess-to-Jobs

The Administration requests that the conferpes provide an additional $50 miilion to fully
fund the President’s request of $100 million for the Access-to-Jobs program. This program is an
important component of the Administration’s welfixe reform efforl. The additional resources ars
essential fo belping more individuals in communities mund the country make a successful
 transition fiom welfure to work.



The Administration urges the conferess to provide the President’s requested $62 million
for the Office of the Secrctary and to drop the new zeoount structures and lunitations on politica!
appointees contained in both versions of the bill. These provisions would undermine the
Secretary's ability to manage the Department effectively by, among other things, causing a

. reductiop-in-forcs. The Administration is also greatly concernad about the Senate’s 20-percent

reduction to the funding request for the Office of Civil Rights, a level that is below FY 1998,
This reduction would significantly hamper the Depariment’s ability to enforce laws that prohzbzt
discrimination in Federally operated or assisted transportation programs.

The provision in both the House and Senate versions of the bill that requires
congressional approval of assessments to be levied by the Transportation Administrative Service
Cenier on other ﬁiepamncmal entities constitutes a iegislaﬁve veto, The Administration will "
iaterpret this provision to require notification only, since any other mterpretztmrz would
contradict the Supreme Court ruding in Mﬁ&m

- Earmarks

The Senate bill earmarks nearly 400 transit projects, the House bill nearly 300. In -
addition, both versions cammark many airport, Intelligent Transportation System (ITS), and rail’

- projects. Cousistent with our objections to TEA-21, the Adminisiration believes thaf projects

should be funded based upon their merit and that funds should not be directed to low-priority
projects that cannot meet established selection criteria.

The Administration strongly opposes section 341 of the Senate bill, which would allow
helicopters 1o operate and land on Fedemlly-owned lands in Alaska, including wildemess areas.
This would be harmful o species and habitat and disrupt Congress” carefully ¢rafted balange on
this issue in the Alaske National Interest Land Conservation Act (ANILCA). Under ANTLCA,
helicopter landings are permitted for emergency reasons and, on a case-by-case basis, for non-

“cmetgency use in non-wilderness areas. The Secretaries of the Interior and Agriculturs have
previcusly recommended that bills containing similar provisions be vetoed

The Administration, requests that the conferees delete the language in both versions of the
bill that would prohibit the Coast Guard aid the FAA from evaluating optwns for collecting fees
for their services. User fees may be 2 critical means in the future for ensuring that the Coast
Guard and the FAA have adequate rasources to et their cp&zﬁng and capital veeds wlthozz:
significantly mﬁmng other vital tansportation pmgmms

The Administration is concerned that language in the Senate bill prohibiting obligation of

- funds for the FAA's Wide Arca Augraentation System (WAAS) until it is cortified as 2 sole

means of navigation would suspend the WAAS program prematurely. The Administration

i


http:prolu.il

appreciates the Senate’s cancens but believes that these coneerns relate more to Phases W and I
of the WAAS program than to Phase I It does not make sense to forego the substantial benefits
of WAAS Phase I now that they are so close to being achieved. The Administration requests that
the conferees either eliminate the Senate language or amend it to prohibit obligation of funds for
WAAS Phases I and I prior to the requested certifications.

" “The Administration is pleased that the House recognizes the need to review the Coast
Guard’s roles and missions but ohjects 1o its proposed panel. This proposs] wounld add
significant administrative and procedural requirements to the process and delay the Despwater
contract by at least & year. The Administration’s advisory counsil would provide an ohjective,
third-party assessment of the Coast Guand’s roles and missions it 2 time frame consistent with
the plamned Deepwater procurement.

The Administration strongly objects to the House bill’s prohibition of any changes to -
automobile fuel sconomy (CAFE) standards. This significant pelicy issue should be addressed
analytically through the process in place under Federal law and not preemptively settled through
the appropriations process. ' ,

The Administration urges deletion of the Senate provision pertaining to expedited.
Supreme Court review of 'decisions concerping the Department’s Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise programs as this provision would disrupt and delay pending court ¢ases and send the
wrong kind of cases directly to the Supreme Court.

* The Administration urges deletion of the House provision that would limit Federal
transportation and environmental review of certain toll roads in Omange and San Diegoe cownties.
'The Depariment of Trausportation would be restricted from considering new alterpatives. The
Environmentai Protection Agency would be restricted in its envitonmental review of, and public
commments on, the projects. Ultiznately, this provision would curtail the Administration’s ability
to fully inform the public of the range of options and aiternatives available as normally wonid
oecur during the discourse the National Environmental Policy Act (NEFA) stnves to ensure.

The Administration strongly objects to House report language that would interfere with
the Administration’s ability to pursue sustainable transportation policies that would imegrate
environmental, economic and social objectives in a common sense fashion and urges deletion of
the language,

* Finally, the Administration objects to the language in the Senate version of the bill that
directs the National Transportation Safety Board to reimburse the State of New Yerk for both
cxtraordinary and routine costs associated with the crash of TWA 800, The Administration
belicves that the State and local counties of New York should be reimbursed fully for

- extraordinary expenses incirred as a result of the crash, but should not receive a windfll by
being reimbursed for routine activities that would have occurred absent the crash.


http:reimbur.ie

We look forward to working with the conferees to address our rutual eoncerns.

Sincerely,

Identical Lettey Sent to The Honorable Bob Livingston,
The Honorsble David R. Obey, The Honorable Frank R. Wolf,
The Honorable Martin O. Sabe, The Honorable Ted Stevens,
The Honorable Robert C. Byrd, The Honorsble Richard C. Shejby, -
and The Hoparsble Frank R. Lautenberg



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
‘'WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

THE DIRECTCR

October 2, 1998

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

FROM: , Jacob J. Lew
e Larry Stein 4V
SUBJECT: o Final 1999 Appfopriations Negotiations

This rnemorandum outlines a proposed strategy for proceedmg with our final 1999
apprOpnatlons negotiations. Your economic team has been meeting frequently over the last few -
weeks to solidify the Administration’s position for these negotiations. As you know, many of
the remaining bills pose serious concerns and we have issued veto threats on eight of the thirteen

appropnatlons bills.

To date, only the Military Construction and Energy and Water bills have been sent to you
for signature. It is possible that the Defense and Legislative Branch bills also will be sent to you
as separate bills, though we have pushed the leadership not to serid the Legislative Branch bill
unless the Treasury/Postal bill containing White House funding is also sent. We expect the
Commerce/Justice/State, Foreign Operations, Interior, Labor/HHS/Education, Treasury/Postal,
.and District of Columbia bills to be included in a final, year-end omnibus bill. In addition, it is

" likely that our emergency supp ylemental requests will be included in the omnibus bill. Tn total,
we have requested almost $9 billion of emergency funding for addressing the Y2K computer
problem, supporting our troops in Bosnia, ameliorating the effects of the agriculture disaster, and

. repairing our military bases in Korea damaged by severe weather. Including the Daschle/Harkin

amendment on farm assistance, the emergency funding level is $14 billion. The Agriculture,

Transportation, and VA/HUD bills may be transnutted to you as separate bills or as part of the

omnibus bill. .

S EE !E...

] You recently signed a Continning Resolution (CR) that funds government activity
_through October 9. We believe that a second short-term CR, extending for a few days beyond
Qctober 9, will be proposed so that the appropriations bills can be completed. Qur strategy over
the next ten days to two weeks is to:



Maximize leverage. On the bills that are likely to be completed separately, we are
working with conferees to try to resolve issues of concemn. To the extent that issues are
not resolved, we may need to threaten to veto the conference report. As a practical
matter, this would shift the vetoed bills to the omnibus. Alternatively, vou could choose
to sign a conference report and we could work to add additional funding for priorities in
the omnibus. '

On bills that are likely to be included in the omnibus, we propose to wait to engage
Congress in final negotiations until we have a good idea of what the tentative conference
- funding levels are. The House and the Senate have funded several programs, most
‘notably the Labor/HHS/Education programs, at vastly different levels. Waiting fora
tentative conference furxling level will allow us to have a clearer idea of which base we
should be requesting increased funding from and maximize how much we ¢an achieve.

" We expect that in many areas.they will address owr concerns in the conference ,
* agreements, [ 'we present our demands before they make additional concessions, we will
increass how much of the adds we will have to pay for with offsets,

Put Language First. We propose to try to resolve language concerns first because we
believe this will be our hardess fight and we do not want (he money issues all resolved
addiny pressure to accept offensive language provisions. Many of the appropriations bills
contain numerous offensive language riders, ranging from environmental riders in the
Irtteriar bill, to social riders such as the abortion provision in the District of Columbia
bill, to the Brady-handgun provision and census sampling prohibition in the
Commerce/Justice/State bill. We are working with CEQ and the communications team to
increase pressure to remove the environmental riders.

It is likely that it will take a great deal of time and effort 1o get these offensive riders
removed. In addition, increased spending to provide additional funds for your priorities
would require offsets to pay for them. We would like to hold our offets until the later
part of a negotiation. It is likely that the carlier we make our offsets known, the more,
likely they will be used to pay for Cozzgresszan,al priorities, If also increases the risk that
opposition to the offsets will develop.

Stand with the Democrats, Finally, we propose that all of our appropriations
negotiations be done working closely with congressional Democrats. Our leverage in the
final negotiations is predicated on our ability to sustain a veto, There are two views
among congressional Democrats, Senator Daschle believes it would be most
advantageous to finish by Sunday, October 11. Representative Obey would Jike to
prolong the negotiations an additional week. We most likely will engage by the middle

. of next week In serious discussions over the remaining bills.


http:advantageo.us

Conglusion

We would Like to meet with you prior-to final negotiations as soon as we better
underséand the likely conference positions. In the meantinie, we have reviewed the
appropriations bills program by program and can respond 10 any concermns you have about
particular funding levels or language issues for individual programs.



EXECUTIVE OFFILE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANADEMENT ANMD BUDGET
WABH INGTON, D.C. 20503

November 25, 1998
THE NIRECTOR

The Honorable Albert Gore, Jr.
Preaident of the Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Mr. President:

-The Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Section 251 (a) (7)), as
amended by the Budget Enforcement Act of 1997, requires that OMB subinit a report to
. Congress on appropriations legislation within seven days of enactment. Section 252(d) requires
that OMB submit a report to Congress on direct spending or receipts legislation within seven
days of enactment. Enclosed are separate appropriations and pay-as-you-go reports for Public
Law 105-277, which became Yaw on October 21, 1998, -

Respectfully submitted,

Jacob J. Lew
DHrecior

Enclosares

IDENTICAL LETTER SENT TO
THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES



EXECUTIVE QFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MAMAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, DG, 26503

November 25, 1998

THE DIRECTOR

¥

The Honorable Newt Gingrich
Speaker of the House of Representatives
Waghington, D.C. 20515

Dear Mr. Speaker:

The Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Section 251 () (7)), a5
amended by the Budget Enforcement Act of 1997, reguires that OMB submit a report to
Caongress on appropriations legisiation within seven days of enactment. Section 252(d) requires
that OMBE submit a report to Congress on direct spending or receipts legislation within seven

days of enzcinent. Enclosed are separate appropriations and pay-as-you-go reports for Public
Law 145-277, which hecame law on October 21, 1998, ‘

Respectiully submitted,

Jacob ] Lew
Director

Fuclneures

IDENTICAL LETTER SENT TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE



Table 1.

Estimates Contained in P.L. 105.277 for Programs &urmaﬁy Funded Under the

Agricuiture and Rural Development Appropriations Act
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1999

Hy hsidi .
negaiive SERSIIBS. e

OMB estimates that there are negative subsidies for this program, which
charges fees and privale market interest rates on its dlrect loans, CBO

eatimates a zere subsidy for this program.

FPaget

BA OL
CBO ESTIMATE, EMERGENCY SPENDING. ... smmmmsecnmmoosmmmmmmsinnsm ssanss sanerssess 5,823 5,695
Scorekeeping Rifferences:
Department of Agriculture:
Risk Managemeni Agency Federal crap insurance fund; Purchase
FROLEIBITHEDL o s et rriscsir i srre e s b s nasas et s s 4114 b s ovsaanas s s bae e s ss m R pasbs s pon o {18y ' {14}
OMB and CBO use different technical assumptlons to caicuiate the effect of
this provision.
Commodity Credit Corporation: Mohair recourse 08NS cmmmmom—— {2} {2}
C)MB and CBO use different technical asaumptions to calculate the sffect of
this provision.
Other Budget Authority Rounding and Techrical Outlay Estimating Differences...... 1 135
TOTAL DIFFERENCES.......... ‘ : (15} 119
z:a?.m ESTIMATE, EMERGENCY SPENDING ¥ oo reressense 5,874 5,814 -
1/ ﬁ";}érz ion of thesa emergency funds were contl rzgeét {zpaﬁ a ?reﬁade%ai L
declaralion of emergency. The Prasident released the cordingent &merg;arz Cy
funds on Ogtaber 23, 1888,
CBO ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING ..o eesereesesienn 13,692 14,0719
Scorekeeping Differences: ‘
Department of Agriculfure;
Rural Utilities Service: Rural electrification and telephone loans, . 3



4

Table 1. {cont'd)

Estimates Contained In P.L, 108.277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the

Agriculture and Rural Development Appropriations Act

{in millions of dollars}

£Y 1888

OL

Rural Business - Cooperative Service: Rural business and industry

girect oans, negative subSITIBS, .. i i

OME estimstes that there are nagative subsidies for this program, which
charges fees and private market inferest rates on ifs directloans, CBO
estimates 3 zero subsidy for this program,

Office of the SGcretary.‘l.....‘.......‘.,.W..,.,,,,, pirareaes

. The appropriation for the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Congressional

" Relations includes a $2 million transfer to other USDA agencigs, each of
which would receive less than $500 thousand. OMB scores the bilion a
posttransfer basis, CBO scores tha hill on a pre-transfer basis.

Risk Management Agency. Federal crop insurance corporation fund
. Prohibit 10 percent payment....o. e

Section 748 would prohibit paymant of tha 10 percent payment authorized by
the recently enacted agricuiture research bill, CBO and OME had different
paseline estimates and, therefore, score stightly different costs of this
pravision, '

Farm Service Agency: Commodity Credit Corporation fund: Computer

schagses
B et g b S B T TR
® -

Sechion ?§3 wauld limit expensos for mmpt;tewelazed activifies to 365
mitlion, the same as the budget estimate. CBO's sstimate was §70 miilion,
creating a $4 million savings. . :

Natural Resources Conservation Service: Wetlands resarve program ..o

P

Section 728 limits enrollment to 120,000 acres in FY 1999, OMB and CBO
use different baseline estimates. Therefore, the savings are different.

" Page 2

-2

13




Table 1. {cont'd)
Estimates Contained In P.L, 105-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Agriculture and Rural Development Appropriations Act
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1999,
BA oL

Fowud and Nulrition Sewvice: Food siamp program:
Discretionary programs.. e 8 g

Althiough the account is mandatory under the 1380 BEA, the bill funds several
activities that are conirolighie by the spproprnations process, These activities -
ara gither new 1o the account sings the 1880 BEA was enacted ar have heen
expanded ahova the baseling levels that preceded the 1880 BEA and are
assumed in OMB's mandalory baseling. OMB scores these aclivities as
digcretionary. CBO scores the entite account as mandatory.

-

§
s B GBI oot sesviss s cocosasarsassrssssmsnss s tnssts s sonannin e st an tasesesssssssssssssssnsnesis 8 4

Bil} Ian‘guége prohibits Junding of studies and evaluations. CBO and OMB
score the savings from the baseling, but the basslines are different,

Food and Nutrition Service: State child sulrition DIOGIEMS...ce v e 8 7

Although the account is mandatory under the 1580 BEA, the bill funds several
activities that are contrallable by the appropriations process. These activities
are either new 1o the gcoount since the 1890 BEA was anacied or have been
axpanded above the baseline levels that precaded the 1880 BEA and are
assumed in OMB's mandatory basetine, OMB scores thess aclivities as
discretionary. GBO scores only the 510 million for Nutrition Education and
Training as discretionary costs,

Food and Nutrition Service: State child nutiiton programs. . e vsins - 18 11

CBO calculated savings to the school lunch prograem by using their February
baseline as updated hy the national average minimum vaiue of donated foods
for the perind July 1, 1998 through June 30, 1958 announced by the Food
and Nutrition Service on July 18, 1958. OME caicuiated savings by using
their February baseline.

SRS S N EIUEIONS. ..o riort i rrsrs i st asse st s st etnse e resas sanssaeassssssmnssssssssmretssssssnsstess -4 -2

Bill language prohibits funding of studies and evaluations. CBQO and OMEB
score ihe savings from the baseline,-but the baselines are different.

Page 3




Table 1. {cent'd)
Estimates Contalned in P.L. 108-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Agriculture and Rural Deveiopment Appropriations Act
{irt millions of dollars}

FY 1988
BA QL.

Technica! Qutlay Estimating Differences:

. Office of the Secretary: Prohibition on the use of Fund for Rural America................. — -28

OMB assumes a first year spend-out rate of 88 percent and UBQO assumes a
first year spend-out rate of 11.7 percent, s6 the OMB estimate of the
discretionary savings of this prohibition 18 $26 miliion higher than CBO.

4

Food Safely and Inspection Service: Salaries and expenses............ Srerenensaenenens o e ~18

QOMB assumes a first year spend-out rate of 96.0 percent and CBO assumes -
a first year spand-out rate of 85,0 percent, resulting in $6 milion morg in the
OMB estimates. However, CBO assumes 322 million more in outiays from
prior year balances.

Farm Bervice Agency: Emergency conservation Program... e ecenninnins — 45

CBO aszumas $46 million in outlays from prior year balances of
appropriations for disaster recovery. OMEB assumes that these appropristions
T owill be outlayed in FY 1808, : -

Matural Resources Conservalion Service: Walershed and fiood
prevention cperationS.. ... eresaensanabasre i saaeares it e sesmrens S, e {112)

CBG assumes $112 million in outiays from prior year befances of emergensy
?:p\:{pp;egmeazai appropriations. OMB assumes that these cullays will oocur in
1698,

Other Budget Authority Rounding and Technical Cutlay Bstimating i

DIHETBRICES. .\ v vvervssrarsrreaesistbsbronsorsssanes (1} A3

TOTAL DIFFERENCES. ...ovcovvrsronce ervreesssesesesseesnens , - 45 {430)

0&8 EST%MA?EQ NON“Q&FE&SE DISCRWQH&.RY SPE&&%&G\\auunnua-n-n'cvucwwwwmn 133?3? 13f9d~2

Page 4



. Table 2.
Estimates Contalned in P.L, 105-277 for Programs Nermally Funded Under the
Commerce, Justice, State and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in milliens of dollars)

Fy 1388
BA OL

CBO ESTIMATE, DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING......cov.coemeorerarisrsnsnses 386 357
Technical Outlay ESHMAting DIFFETENCES. .. rmmrmrrermmesssmmsmmsmerersessassssons — 2

OMB ESTIMATE, DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING,
INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY

SPENDING.......... " 388 359

Adiustment to Exclude Second-Year Effect of Regular Digeretionary Spending
Edactad in PL. 105.174, the FY 1998 Supplemantal Appropriations and :
R EBCISRIONS AC . eurrrieresiimnncarrnssrircsesssssrasssssrdssssassny onsecssnssssss assessrssmommassssssssss o 1

QOMB scoring of this bill included the second-year effect of regular
discrationary spending provisions enacted in P.L. 105-174, the FY
1868 Supplemerntal Appropriations and Rescissions Act, Scoring of
P.L. 105174 was ransmitted to the Congress on 520198, This
adiustment is made to avoid doutde.counting for BEA scoring
pUIPOSEs.

OMB ESTIMATE, DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING..... 386' 360

CBO ESTIMATE, NON.DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPEN DING..rrmsevcsrns 27,252 : 28,872
Sﬁ:nm}see;}’iag‘&iﬁmﬁﬁs: |
Pnbted States 2nforrnatfon Agency.
East West Cezﬁat {n {1
Budget authority and outiay dlﬁerences‘are due to rounding.

Educational and Cultural Exchange PIOGIBMS. crvvoren s ecorieccnsisnssrsssssesecsss o 1 (16}

Budget authority difference is due to rounding. OME and CBO have-
different estimates of outlays from new authority {+34 million) and oullays
from prive-year balances (310 million).

Page s



Tabie 2. {cont'd}

Estimates Contained in P.L. 105-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Commerce, Justice, State and Related Agencies Appropriations Act

{in miilions of dollarsg} ‘

BA

FY 1889

Ol

Judicial Branch:

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courls: Salanies and &xpenses.............ccewee.

Budget authority difference is due to rounding. OMB and CBO have
different estimates of outlays from new authority (+34 million) and cullays
fram prioryear balances (35 million).

Pepariment of Commerce:

Patent and Trademark Office; Salaries and expenses................ I

Budget authority difference is due to the fact that OMB's estimate of fee
receipts is lower than CBO's. As a result, CBO's scoring of the rescissian
in the bill is fram a lower lavel of spending authority in FY 1999, resulting
in more negative budget authority,

QOMB and CBQ have different estimates of outlays from new authority (-$141
million} and outlays from prior-year balances {(+$129 miliion). \

Department of Health and Human Services:
Health Resources and Services Administration: Vaccine injury compansation
prﬂgfﬁm Trust Fundn’n’g’g’g’ggg-».»ln|¢q’q,t,t’4"‘<"‘"““'l‘"l""""""""3"l'ﬂ"*v)vvv)Vvverbt‘vvvtltccq‘(\‘

Budget authority and cutlay differences are due to rounding.

Department of Justice:

Legal Activities and U.S. Marshals: United States Trustee System program...

OMB's estimate of current year fees that, if coliected, will be mads
aveilable for sxpenditure in the budget year is 31 miilion higher than

. CBO's, OMB and CBO have different estimates of oullays from new
authority (+$18 million} and outlays from prior-year authority (-$20 million

* v

EHOOL 0F SECHON 128, e um oo rveressesesrsnssssossssssrennsseseeeres

‘Section 126 of the Act directs the Deparlment fo make certain $20 million
in reductions pursuant 1o a chart on Year 2000 funding provided to
Congress. TBO reduced the Department total by $20 million; OMB made
the raductions specified on the chart. Difference is due to rounding.

Page B

1)

68

8

(1)

(1)

12

N



Tabie 2. {cont'd)
Estimates Contained in P.L. 108-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Commerce, Justice, State and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in millions of dotiars) :

OMB and CBO have different estimates of outlays from new authority
{~$91 million) and outlays from prior-year authortty {-$1 mittion},

- Page ¥ '

FY 1994
BA OL.

Small Business Administration:

Business loan program account......... -3 3
OMB estimates that $1 million of the $4 milifon in proceeds from the sale

of stocks will be available to fund new loans, while CBO estimates that the

full $4 million will be available. The difference is due to differing SBIC

subiskly rates,

Securities and Exchange Commission: ‘
SEIBMIES ANT BADBINISES. (ot oeeeree i eerrererassossevevsrrsvasssassasar nsesasesarasnsassrsrsrisnssnn 27 18
OMB's estimate of surrent year {ee receinis that, i collecied, will be made
available for expendiiure in the budgel year is $27 million higher than
CBQO's. OMB and CBQ aisc have different estimales of outlays rom new
authority {+354 million) and outlays from prior-year authority {838
million). . .

Technical Outlay_Estimating Differences;

Department of Commerce:

Economic Davelopment Administration: Economic devalopment assistance’ — 23
OMB and CBQ have different estimates of outlays from prior-yaar authorily.

Judicial Branch:

Courts of Appeals, District Courts, and other Judicial Services, Salaries and e 24
OMB and CBO have different estimaies of outla}s frorn priop-year
authority. : .

Department of Justice:

DEA: Salaries 8nd eXPENSEAS.......cccecieesaimravrvrererererrisesssssesesesssrcssosmonsaressssis - {82}



Table 2. {cont'd)
Estimates Contained in P.L. 108-277 for Programs Normslly Funded Under the
Commerce, Justice, State and Related Agencles Appropriations Act
{in millions of dollars}

FY 1999
BA OL

Federal Prison Systent BUiings and TRCHIIES............v.veesosveermsseasseesseceoreons | 300

ONB and CBO have different eslimates of outlays from new authority (-38
million) and outlays from prior-year authority (+$308 million).

General Administration: Gounterterrorism fund. ... vt C 83
CBO assumes that the funds provided for protection against chemical and

biologicat weapons will be transferred o the Office of Justice programs, and

will be spent cut at a 22 percent rate. OMB maintaing thatthe

approprigtions language, 83 i11s drafied, does notimply a permissive

franster, and must be spent oul at the counter-terrarism fund rate of 75
percent.

FBI Salanes ant BXIENBES. ...t ieissstatar st sssssssssasasss 1o remns - (284)

OMB and CBO have different estimates of sutlays from new authorily (3122
million) and cutlays from prioe-yvesr authonty (-5162 milion).

Office of Justice Programs: State and local law enforcement assistange........ - 182

OMB and CBO have diffarent estimates of outiays from priz}rlyear authonty.

{ffice of Justice Programs: Juvenile crime control and prevention programs. 83

OB and CBO have different estimates of outlays from new authority (+$28
million) and oullays from prior-year autharity (+334 miilion),

Department of Transportation:

Maritime Adminisiration: Vesse! operations revolving funt ..o eemesvrorernns < {72)

Q0B and CBO have different estimates of oullays from new authority (<8101
million} and outlays from prios-year authosdty {+329 million),

Other Budget Authority Rounding and Technical Qutlay Estimating .‘
DIHRIETICRS s cecce v s e e T U PPV SUSP N STON — 25

TOTAL DIFFERENCES............ . ‘ , 85 211

Page §



Table 2. (cont'd)

Estimates Contained in P.L. 105-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Commerce, Justice, State and Related Agencies Appropriations Act

{in millions of dollars)

FY 1999
BA

oL

OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING,
INCLUDING PREVIQUSLY ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY

SPENDING.......ooectisnssismstisss st sss st st ssr e s s st bt

Adjustment to Exclude Second-Year Effect of Regular Discretionary Spending
Enacted in P.L. 105-174, the FY 1998 Supplemental Appropriations and

PR S IS S IONIS AT e eiiiiiiiiistirerreeaessiessassssiasaessssremansttses st e essesssneraessrarsesssseesnnnnssssenes

OMB scoring of this bill included the second-year effect of regular
discretionary spending provisions enacted in P.L. 105-174, the FY
1998 Supplemental Appropriations and Rescissions Act. Scoring of
P.L. 105-174 was transmitted to the Congress on 5/20/98. This
adjustment is made to avoid double-counting for BEA scoring
purposes.

OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING.......ccocreiiann

27,337

27,337

26,883

(1)

26,882

CBO ESTIMATE, VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION....ciiiicems s

Scorekeeping Differences:

CBO Scorekeeping Rounding Plug, Cnme.

Technical Outlay_Estimating Differences:
Department of Justice:

FBI: Salaries And eXPeNnSeS.......ccvceeierierienert e st tesseraeessessssarnsssstassessaes -

OMB and CBO have different estimates of outlays from new authority
(+$21 million} and outlays from prior-year authority (-$49 million).

DEA: Salaries and eXpenses.........oveeverviviennnennens TSRO

OMB and CBO have different estimates of olutlays from new authority
{+$20 million) and outlays from prior-year authority (-$40 million).

Page 9

5,510

-0

4,683

(28)

(20)



Table 2, {conf'd)
Estimates Contained in P.L. 108.277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Commerce, Justice, State and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1009

BA oL
lmrl'nfgration and Nat‘uralization Service: Salaries and expenses , —— , 53
| OMB and CBO hava different estimates of cutiays from new ambaﬁty’
(+$152 million) and outiays from prior-year authorily {-$83 million}.
Miscellanaous aullay estimating differances. ... .o — #
TOTAL DIFFERENCES.....oo 0 e -—~——:;- “_-T
QMB ESTIMATE, VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION... §,508 - 4,084

f’aga 18



Table 3,
Estimates Contalned in P.L. 108-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
District of Columbia Appropriations Act
{in milllons of doilars)

FY 1999
BA oL

CBO ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING.......cuceca. . 481 430

.Xacnmm_ggz{aywﬁﬁimatmgmmncgs:

District of Columbia Offender Supervision Defender and Court Sarvices Agengy.

Salaries and EXPeNSES.........cvvr et - {9}

CBO uses a first-year spendout rate of 95 percent; OMB uses 2
first-year spendout rate of B0 percent for this new gcoount.

Departenent of the Interdor:

Mational Park Service:

Cperation of the national Park SYSIBM.. .o innirons - (2
CBO and OMB have different estimates of outlays from prior-year
balances,
Othern:
Environmental Study at the Lorton Correctional COMPIEX.. evvvermnerrereree & 4

CBO inadvertently did not score additional funding for an
envircnmental study at the Lorton Correclional Complex which
was included in the enrclied bill,

A i ————

TOTAL DIFFERENCES......ccvossesviscccmmmmsnisssisiiisasssssssssssmanirsvsvassos 4 {7)

OMB ESTIMATE, NON.DEFENSE RDISCRETIONARY SPENDING.........cuen 495 483

Paga 11



Table 4,
Estimates Contained in P.L. 105-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Foreign Operations Appropriations Act
{in millions of dollars}

FY 1999
BA oL

CBO ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE OISCRETIONARY SPENDING,
EXCLUDING IMF FUNDING......... ; . rtismne 19,959 12,685

scorekeeping Differences:
Multilateral Assistance:
international organizations and DrogramS. s 105 g%

CBO estimates of BA are $102 miliion balow OMB eslimates. OMB
shows 3105 million made available to the United Nationg Children's
Fund as a transfer from the Child Survival and Disease Programs account.

Agency For International Development:
Child survival and diSease rOgramiS. ..o rveres e sirssnirsraeavsra e v resrssessseessnes {?éﬁ} (30}

ot
CBQO estimates of BA are $105 million above OME esiimates. OMB
shows $105 million made availabie to the United Nations Children's
: Fund as a transfer to the Intemationat Organizations and Programs
(IORP) account, CRQ does not. CBCO estimates of sutlays from new
authority are $7 million above OMB estimates and CBO wtiajgs pmr
are $37 million above OMB differences.

Assistance for the New Independant States of the Farmer Soviet Union........... v (207

CEO outlays new are $86 million above OMB estimates, while CBO
outlays from prior year suthority arg $121 million above OMB estimates.
CBO assumes no transfers to other accounts because there
is no appropriations language in the bill for transfers. OMB scoring
is based on the histarical patters of transfers in the acoount. CBOG also
assumes lower prior year outlays in FY 1888, resulting in higher

© estimates for outlays prior in 1999,

-Overseas Private investment Car;ﬁér&t‘ioa {OPICH

OPIC DIOGIAM BOCOUNL ..o.ovv e esiscsissorss s eserones s etarreeserassresasasassssssssenos s earanessen {n -

CBO estimates of 8BA are $1 million above OMB estzmaies due to
muzﬁdmg differences. -

Page 12



Table 4, {cont'd}
Estimates Contained In P.L. 108-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Foraign Operations Appropristions Act
A{in milifons of doliars)

FY 1999
BA oL
Technical Qutiay Estimating Differences:
Bepartment of State:
Migration and Refugee ASSISLANCE.. ... et i ceciri v sssnsecrarasisisinamianens e 4
flue to spend-out rate differgnces, CBO outlays new are $78 mullion
ahove OME estimates, and O8O outlay prior ara $82 miliion below GNB
gstimates. i
interpnational Security Assistance:
i‘»ézm;zmiiferaﬁcn and Disarmanment FUnd....ooooomconrmesen arreennaenes o 7
Due 1o spend-out rate differences, CBO outiays prior are $?’ million
below OME estimates.
Fforeign mititary fiNENCING DIOGEBAML s crancrs s cssss rerarerecasassees s 30
Due to spend-cut rale differences, CBO cutlays prior are $2¢ million
below OMB estimates. CBO estimates of oullays from new authority are
$1 mitlion below OMB astimsies,
‘Fareign miii{arg‘ finanging loan progrem e T S — (313
Due to spend-out rate differences, CBO outlays pricr are $§30 milion
abave OMB estimates, CBO estimates of ouilays from new authority are
$1 million above OMB estimates. ,
Multilateral Assistance:
et YU UMING . e cereciicaceer s Sansssnsesssnscvcossco cosnansmnsssesrass o vs s cxsnsansntrbns osds sutsmnns ‘ s 17

Dus to spend-out rate differences, CBO outiays new are $2 million
below OMB estimates, and CBO oullays prior are $15 million below
OB estimales.

Page 13



Table 4. {cont'd}

Estimates Contained in P.L. 105.277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the

Foreign Operations Appropriations Act
{in mitlons of dollars}

FY 4983
BA OL
Agency for International Devalopment:
Sustainahlz development a8SIBHANCE PIBGTEM.iiv v oo ormrererers — {(39)
Due o cutlay rate differences, CBO estimates for euiiays prior are $38
mitlion above OMB estimates.
Assistanca for Eastern Europe and the Ballio BIa05.... v isvvevvsen s iisinns e — {(99)
80 eiztfays new arg 38 million above OMEB estimates, while CBO
outiays from prior year authority arz 391 million gbove QOMB estimales.
CBO assumes lower prior vesr outlays in FY 1588 than OMB, resulting
in higher CBO sstimales for outlays from prior year balances in FY 1484,
irdernationsl disasier STIBANCE. ... s aesrarans s vt epaesas et eerreee et - {20}
Duaio spe;%dwoui rate differences, CBO outlays prior are $20 million
above OMB estimaiss, :
Other Budget Authority and Technical Qutlay Estimating Differences............ e 4 174
TOTAL DIFFERENCES.....cocvcue e iessserisssssesmsssseseras essss arsaossssne 3 {99}
OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING, ,
EXCTLUDING INIF FLINDINGIL .o oiirmannnimasimmmmss s ssssnsart s e e 4 esensassspsssparteaes 13,3688 12,587
CBO AND OMB ESTIMATES - IMF FUNDING:
IMF: New Arrangem'ents to Borrow (NABY. ..o vrmersservsesssanins 3,381 s
IMF: Increase in the U.S. QUOtA.....cocvrrv s 14,500 o
OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENIHNG, \
INCLUDING IMF NAB AND U.8. QUOTA........ 31,228 12.587

. Page 14



"Table 5.

Estimates Contained in P.L. 105-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the

Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1999

' BA

OL

cBoO ESTIMATE’
CONTINGENT EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS .........

OMB ESTIMATE,
CONTINGENT EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS...........occccorvmmevaresusnnnnns

1/ OMB will estimate outlays when the contingent funds are released.

102

102

15

i/

CBO ESTIMATE,
NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING ¥ cecooerrereeeeeevveen seessrecene

Scorekeeping Differences:
Department of Energy:
Enérgy Programs:

Naval petroleum and oil shale resernves.......oceevccniiin e,

88% assumes higher receipt estimates for this account than does
MB.

Department of Interior:

Royaiti'es on Outer Continental Shelf lands..........ccoociiiiiiiicnecrenens

Sec. 130 of the bill places an 8 month moratorium on the
issuance of Federal and Indian oil evaluation rules. CBQ does
not score a cost for this provision. Consistent with its baseline
assumptions, OMB assumes a cost of $43 million. -

Page 15

13,927

43

14,299

43



Tabte 5. {cont'd)
Estimates Contained in P.L. 106-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1988
BA OL

Technical Quilay Estimating Differences:
Denpartment of Agriculture:
Forest Servic:a:

VWItand fire ManagemBil. ... ....veon i osorormersisssssessrensosesssmeres — . 87

CBO assumes the use of contingancy funds appropriated in prior
ears before the use of new authority. Therefore, CBO sstimates
ower cutiays from new authonty ($268 million dtf‘fererme} and
higher cullays from prior-year sources {$347 mzlilon difference)
than does CMB.

Bepartment of the interior:
.8, Figh and Wildlite Sarvige:

T T O T s s raverssrussesensesasssrenssrsnarsmmnesne rosbmmmnassssrarsse et tessatcxes cansravassss san -— ~4{}

CBO assumas $38 million more in outtays from prior-year
batances than does OMB.

National Park Service:
Cperation of the national park SYSIBM. ... v e o 58

CBO estimates higher sutlays from new authority (340 miltion
difference} and lower outiays from prior-yeay balances ($88
ritlion cilffefezzce) than does OME.

Bureau of Indian AHalrs:

Cperation of INdian Programs.... e e eccitissrranssssssrersrrrrrrrsrmessrar e ama 21

Ce0 estimates lower cullays from new authorty (368 million
difference} and higher cutiays from prior-year balances (§47
million difference) than does OMB,

CONBIUCHDI . corrvvvrecccne i srrves i st ansis s emamesnsessasces : - -21

T PP YT N L Y N LTS TS

CBO estimates lower sutlays from prioryear balances and from
new authority than does OMB,

Page 18




’ Table 8. {cont'd}
Estimates Contained in P.L, 105-277 for Programs ﬁamaiiy Funded Under the
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in millions of dollars)

“FY 1999
BA - QL
Ceparimentsl Management!
Prindty Federal fand acquisiions and exchanges.....covmeeeeseionnns — 46
CHO assumes $46 million more in outlays from prioe-year
balances than does OMB,
mfezrais ManagementSemce - .33
CBO ‘estimates lower outlays from rew authority ($20 million
- (iffsrence) and higher ouliays from pricr-year balances (858
miliion difference) than does OMB.
| Other technical outiay eStmating dHErBNCES.....coovrre oo s - 48
Budget Authority Rounding DIference. oo, e -4 s
T&TAL DIFFERENCESCl‘a’s.‘h.‘%ﬁ*ii‘5U>)')l‘!!‘.!‘J!l!'!"'l"‘b‘i”!\‘!I‘iI‘!lal‘n))))krirrv»n»i»tuv 36 ‘38
OMB ESTIMATE, NQN~DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING, 13,963 14,261

?age 17




, Table 6.
Estimates Contalned in P4, 108277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the

Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Related Agencies Appropriations Act

{in millions of dollars)

FY 19988
BA

OL

CBO ESTIMATE, CONTINGENT EMERGENCY
APFRQPREATZONS ST

ONMB ESTIMATE, CONTINGENT EMERGENCY
APPROPRIATIONS 57

1 OMB will estimate ouwtiays when the cemmgent funds are releésed.

162

i

CBU ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING,
EXCLUDING VIOLENT CRIME REQUCTION... Phesesseesrssbasbesrasirar 83,131

Scorekeeping Adiustimeants;

Spec%a; Edaﬁaﬁ@ﬁ,‘";",”“f“*””u”".-. P e

The House and SerzaZe Budget Commitiees have directed CBO fo
include in the bill scoring m cutiay plug of $218 million for the Tille |
oga{am This agiustment lowers CBO's estimates to be consislent with

CBO ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING, EXCLUDING
VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION {including Adjustment Listed Abovel......  B313

Scorekeeping Adjustments:
DRepartment of Edugcation: .
America Reads CRABNGE...... .. ..o serrre i s srseoooms e s eser e LT

OME scares a transfer of funds from America Reads Chalienge o
Spescial Education, The FY 1998 Labar/HMS/Education bill provided for
a transfer of an FY 19499 advance appropriation to Special Education if
the America Reads Challenge was not authorized by July 1, 1999. CBCO
does not score this ransfer,

Brecial BUUCEIRM. ..o s i s e e s sy s 210

OMB scores a ransfer of funds from America Reads Challenge to

. Special Education. Theé FY 14988 Labor/HHS/Education bill provided for
a iransfer of an FY 1889 pdvance appropriation to Special Education if
the America Reads Challenge was not suthorized by July 1, 1888, CBO
goes mz score this transfer,

Rehabilitative Services and Disability Reseatch. .. {30}

This acoount is mandatory under the Budget Enfareemant faci {8&;&}
CBU scores the "Technology Related Assistance for Individuals with
Disabilities” pragram as discrotionary. CBO reclassified this program
when it was reauthorized. CBO is reating this as a new dzscrehona;y
program not classified as mandatory under the BEA, OMB contl rzues to
score this actount as mandatory,

Fage 18

82,704

~218

82489

(10}

1

(29}



Table 6. {cont'd)

Estimates Containgd in P.L. 108-277 for Programas Normally Funded Under the
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Related Agencies Appropriations Agt

{(in millions of dollars)

FY 1595
BA OL
Department of Health and Human Services:
Refugee and Entrant ASSIStaNca. ... Fer et b e e e eres 20 10
OMB scores a reappropriation of $20 million in unexpended balances to
this accourd. CBO assumes there are no funds available for
reappropriation,
Saczai Servicns Biogk Grant.., (B1}. (263)
" OMB scores a rascission of 38”2 iflion 1o t}zis account for a rescission of
manéata? FY 1998 funds, The FY 1898 funding level was increased
from the FY 1588 Labor/MME/Education level in TEA-21. CBO did net
score an increase 10 S8BG n TEA-21, and doss nol score the
rescission 1o this acgount in the Y 1568 Act.
General Deparimental Management. . ....visovanonnn (& (78}
CBO inadvartently scorad $218 million for tl’z;s aocount ~ the amount
cited in Report fanguage; OME scored 3210 million, consistent with bill
language, OME and CBO differ in f irst-year oullay rate estimates and
have smalt differences in estzmatea of prior year ouliays.
Department of Labor: i
Federal Unermiployment Benefits Administration......................... e, . (58 31
Division J of the act coritaing a nine month extensicrn of the autherization
for the mandatory NAFTA-Trade Adjustment Assistance program. The
- discretionary saction of the act contains a full-year appropriation for ihrs
appropriated enfiflerment. CBO scored the full 12 months as
discretionary (344 million); OMB scored only three months as
digeretionary (36 million).
Soclal Security Administration:
H . .
Sappiemeaiai Security inmmg 30 (39

OMEB scores funds ena@ﬁd in excess of $7 million for the "Research and
Demonstration” portion of the 881 account as discretionary because
spending for this account is controliable through the approprigtions

- process, CBO scores the entire "Research and Demonstration® pz}rz
as mandaio:y

Page 19

L



Table 6, {cont'd}
Estimates Contalned in P.L. 108-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Labor, Mealth and Human Sarvices, BEducation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in millions of doliars)

FY 1999
BA Ol
Railroad Retirement 8oard:
Federal Wirdfall SURSIIY. . vt vsss secr s en e e oas 11 11
CBO does not score asg discretionary an estimated $11 million in
anticipated taxes on benefits from discretionary appropriations that are
credited o this sccount pursuant {o section 224{c){1)(B) of P.L. 98.76.
£BG scores this as mandatory,
Technical Qutiay Estimating Differpnces:
Department of Education: '
Edusation for the DISBAVANBGRE. . e seeessesssisssesirsssisoressosons - {245)
CBG scores firstyear ouﬁa‘ys of $1.4 bitlion 1o this account; OMB soores
first-yzar outlays of $1.1 hillion to this account. OMB and CBO sgiso
have small differences in pripe-vear cullay estimates,
School Improvement Programs..... oo e ~22
OMB and CBO have small differences in estimates of przopyear
outlays, .
Student Financia[ ASSISLANCE....oviirranrrrnees e rbedanee et rrovtberrs vt ia i - o {810}
80O scores priorwyear sutlays of $7.5 billion to this account; OMB
scores priosyear outiays of $7.0 billion to this account. OMB and CBO
algo assurne different first-year oullay rates for this account.
Office of Educational Research and Improvement............... reav e s e iaaaes — 49

CBO scores ;::wr»year cutlays of $280 million to this account; OMB
scores prlor-year cutiays of 3365 million. There are also s il
differences i the first-year cullay rale between CBO and OMB.

s

Page 20



Table €. {cont'd)
Estimates Contained In P.L. 105-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in millions of doilars)

£Y 1699
BA OL.
Bépartment of Health and Human Services!
Centers for Disease Conlroh.. i o (33}
- OMB and CBO have small differences in estimates of first-year outlays
and in estimates of pripr-year cullays.
ﬁepartment of Labor:
’Empleyménz and '{rainizzg' Admiaisiraiien: ’
Training and Employment SBIVICES ... cvv o oo orossrerosereseresees - {180) .
OMB and CBO differ in prior-yaar cutiay estimates. OMB scores $4.1
biliion in prier-year outlays to this account; CRO scores $4.2 billion in
pricr-year outiays to this account, OME and CBO aiso differ in frstyear
outlay estimates. -
i Lo s T L L o T TSSOSOV OU Oy VSO OUUU DT UUURORt wen 57
OMB and CBO differ in oufiay estimates for this discrslionary reduction
to a mandatory account,
Unemp[o;}meni Trust Fund - 63
#
OMB and CBC assume different outiay estimates on the spending of
Year 2000 computer conversion, OMB and CEO also have di f‘er&nces
in estimates of pricr-year outlays.
Budget Authority Roundmg and Miscelianeous Technical Qatlay Estimating
Differences......... et e aeatasne o ab 4442 s D dd s L ISR VA AAR AR A8 11 14edeseataEe B ELeanse {33 {24685}
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS.......'.......... rrrerssacere {88} - {1,837)

Page 21



Table 8. {cont'd}
Estimates Cantamed in P.L. 105-277 for Pregrams Normally Funded Under the

Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Related Agencies Appropriations Act

{in milions of deflars)

T FY 1999
BA

oL

OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING,
INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY ENACTED REGULAR i}!SCRETEONARY
SPENDING.......... T I TSI RSOSSN . KR Y-

‘Adjustment 1o Exclude Second-Year Effect of Regular Discrationary Spending
Enacted in P.L. 105174, the FY 1998 Supplezmerztal Appropﬁaﬁans and
Rescissions Act... - e, e

OMB scaring of this bill included the second-year effect of regufar
discretionary spending provisions enacted in P.L. 105-174, the FY |
1658 Supplemental Appropriations and Rasclssions Act. Scoring of
P.L. 105-174 was transmitied ig the Congress on 5/20/08. Thig
adiustment is made o avoid doubie-counting for BEA scoring

purpcses,

OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING ... 83,032

80,852

&

80,847

CBO ESTIMATE, ‘
VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION SPENDING. ccvvnsrereevssssessssessssesseammeseenes 156

Technica sutlay estimating BfBIENCES. ..ot e -

OMB ESTIMATE, ,
VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION SPENDING rreecsssisssnicranren i imssssesasaras 156

138

138

Pags 22



Tahle 7.
Estimates Contained in P.L. 105.277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Transportation and Related Agencles Appropriations Act
{irt miliions of doliars)

EY 1895

BA OL

CBO ESTIMATE, '
DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING........ccinsssssssssssonssosasenne 300 300

ONE ESTIMATE, : '
DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING ..o imimncsmvnvivassnecstcc coonesss 300 300

CBO ESTIMATE,
NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING....c i sssvsn e ovrmir 11.620 13,400

Seorekeeping Differences:
Depariment of Transportation:
Federal Aviation Administration:

National Civil Aviation Review Commission -
Rescission (B80. 337 )it sevn s avsns 1 —

- CBO scores 2 $1 million rescigsion for thig ascount. OME soores
zero consistent with OME's assumplion that these Tunds ave not
_available tc be rescinded.‘

- Federal Transit Administration:

ACCESS 10 JODS PrOGIAM., o voeceeeeieereasevsnnesnesranne, B o5 1

The bill provides $75 million for this program, $25 million above
tha lavel guaranteed in the TEA-21 legislation urler the Transit
guarantee, OMB scores the excess $25 million to non-dafense
giscrationary,
Technical Outiay Estimating Differences:
Coast Guard:
Acquisiiiné, construction and IMProvements.......ovnnares e {85)

. Differences due to differences in prior year putiays (-§81 M3 and
new outiays (-84 M), .

Page 23



) Table 7. {cont'd}
Estimates Contained in P.L. 105-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in miflions of dollars)

FY 1999
BA oL

Federal Aviation Adminisiration;

PIEFBHIONS. ... vevernsanmnsnnrarrrrererrermrmnerereromrtsn et st sbet et atnb ks ARk bbb nepesronererorerre - (64)

Differences due to differences in prior year outfays (-364 M),

Other Budget Autharity and Technical Quifay Estimating Differences...... 5 50

TOTAL DIFFERENCES. ... O PN _ 21 {98}

OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING,
INCLUDING PREVIOUSBLY ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY
SPENDING... 11,641 43,302

Adjusiment 1o Exclude Sacond-Year Effest of Regular Discretionary Spending
Engcled in P.L, 1058174, the FY 1988 Supplemenﬁa? &ppmpnaiwns and
Rescisgions Al . ommmnnn N o {9y

OMB scoring of this bill included the second-vear effect of regular
diseretionary spending provisions enacted in P.L, 105-174, the
Y 1988 Supplemental Appropriations and Rescissions Act,
Scoring of # 1., 105-174 was transmitted to the Congress on
5/20/88, This adjustment is made to avoid double-counting for
BEA scoring purposes.,

OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING............ 11,641 13,283

MEMORANDUNM:

Ohligation Limitation, OMB Scoring wovemnnns 1,980

Dblgation Limitation, 0BG 8¢oring v svivnesasiins 1,880

Page 24



Table 7. {(cont'd)
Estimates Contained in P.L, 10§-277 for Programs Neormally Funded Under the
Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in millions of doltars)

FY 1999
BA

OL

CBO ESTIMATE,
HIGHWAY CATEGORY SPENDING e

Technical Outlay Estimating Diflersnges:

Federal-aid highways {including prior vear oullays for Appalachian c}eveiopment

21,885

highway system),
Outiays from new BUThOTHY . au o aommem s scorans - 18
Dutlays from priot-year AUthOMY....ocvc s -— {445}
L1 T ST OUOUPIRI. erreteen e btee v s s aassssanese non 4 .
TOTAL THFFERENGCES. . vvcrcensreearimtririririsisisisssssessssssrsrssnraresssesssensssssnssans - (423}
ONMB ESTIMATE, _
HIGHWAY CATEGQORY SPENDING...cnninaananiia it tsssabnbvansasaas e 21,462
MEMORANDUM;
Dbligation Limitation, OMB SCONNG e mmmmmmmmissminnimsireaens 25,383
Obtiigation Limitation, CBO Scoring CCacereeameermraammsmarasaseereasecececncas 25,883
CBO EBTIMATE, : _
MASS TRANSIT CATEGORY SPENDING....cccee v hsenananen 1,138 4,404
Scarekeeping Diferences:
Federal Transit Administration:
ACTESS 10 JOS PIograiM v nimsensesrerserorrrirans R ———— {253 {13

The biff provides $75 million for this program, $25 million above
the levet guaranteed in the TEA-21 legisiation to be funded under
the Transi guarantes. OMB scores the excess 525 million t
nor-defense discretionary, . .

Page 25



Table 7. {cont'd}
Estimates Contained in P.L, 1058.277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act
{in milllons of dollars)

FY 1993
BA OL
Technical Qutlay Estimating Differences:
Federal Transit Administration:
Transit planning and 18SearCh oo s o {68}
Fermuta programs/Formula grants/Trust Fund share of expenses...... i {81}
Major capital investmentS. .o — {184}
VVIIATA .. oo s veseses s svevessrsss e s o rareresremesssssssassssssssrarssaspesss osssssnsnsas o {42}
Other e {96}
TOTAL DIFFEREBNCES. ... cannmmnemsmss (26} (482)
OMB EQTIMATE,
MASS TRANSIT CATEGORY SPENB!NG 1,113 3,942
MEMORANDUM:
]
Obligation Limitation, OMB SCOFNG .wammmnssmssmmnommmmme 4,252

Obligation Limitation, CBO S0oring (o 4,252

-Page 28



Table 8.
Estimates Contained in P.L. 105-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act
‘ (in millions of doltars)

"EY 1599
BA oL

CBQ ESTIMATE, : .
NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY _S?E&E}WG.. . 13,311

12,429
Techoical Outlay Estimating Differences:

Department of the Treasury:
Internal Revenue Service! -

Processing, assistance, and maEnagamBil. . oo s o 122

TUBO uses a first-year spendout rale of 88 percent while OMB

uses a fzz“sz»gear spendout rate of 81 percent; this resuits in &
difference of $108 million. OMB estimates higher outlays from
prior year balances than does CBQ; this results in a difterence of

$18 miltion. ’ :
General Services Administration:
Real Property Activities:

Federal buiidiégs Y OO

.......

o 55
{BO estimates different cutiays new (resuiting in a 3260 million '

difference) and different sutlays from pricr year balances
{resuiting in a difference of $205 million) than does OMB,

Federal Drug Centrol Programs:

Federal Dirug Controt Programs:

Special forfelture fund....ooe v

CBO uses & first-year spendout rate of 25 percent while OMB
uses a ﬁrst»%laar spendout rate of 60 percent; this results ina
difference of $75 million. CBQO estimates higher outlays from priar

y.e:ﬁ'r balances than does OMB; this results in a difference of $41
miflion.

Budget AUthority ROunding DHISTENCE. . ... errerererereromeereesserereresseaenmetreressremssrsnos N

Page 27




Coe Table 8. {cont'd)
Estimates Contained in P.L. 108-277 for Programs Normally Funded Under the
Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act
{in millions of doliars)

FY 193¢
BA OL

Other technical outlay estimating differences........maos o s {7)

TOTAL DIFFERENCES .. ireiccieiinanas Wasssssisesinnaassrssav s IASSORssRsava s {1} b 204

OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING,
INCLUDING F’REVIOUSLY ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY
SPENDING... TR o CemremsesraTERTRRTb SRR AR AT ARR SR80S 13,310 12,633

Adiustment to Exclude Second-Year Effect of Regular Discretionary Spending
Enacted in P.L. 105-174, the F‘f 1998 Supplemenzai Ammpriawns ard
Resclss JORS AL o (43

OMB scoring of this bill included the second-year effect of regular
discretionary spending provisions enacted in P.L. 105-174, the
FY 1838 Supplemental Appropriations and Rescissions Act,
$wz‘z g of P 1. 108174 was transmitled o the Congress on

This adiustment is made to avoid double-counting for
81% SEDANG BUIPOSES, _

OMB ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING...mmmevcarermmen 13,310 12,829

CBO ESTIMATE, ~ S
VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION SPENDING.........cimnicncnncmiisirisisoriasisscisssssons 132 129

Technical cutlay e~st1matmg AHETBICEE: .. cecorvcrrerer e sees s meneessssssssernrers s verrreae e -2

OMB ESTIMATE,
© VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION SPENDRING ...t ssreamasssssssesses 132 124

Page 28



Table 8.
Estimates Contained In P4, 105-277 for All Gther Programs
: {in millions of dollars)

FY 1989

BA oL
CBO ESTIMATE, DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY. i {55} (48}
ONEB ESTIMATE, DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY sresdersrarenstesons {85} {48}
CBO ESTIMATE, NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY (2,005} (2021
Scorekeeping Differences:
District of Columbia Federal Pension PraviBIon. ... ........ccvrosvosossesrasenes (14} {14}
The Act provides for the sale of DC pension assets. CBO scorad
savings of 52,400 million for this provision; OMB scored savings of
$2.414 million,
Repeal of GSE Default Loss Protection PIOVISION. ... csrcccncncvensacaes 41 41)
The Act repeals a provision that was included in the FY 1999 VAMUD
appropriations bill, which would have relaxed restrictions on Freddie
ac's ability to.buy mortgage with low down payments, Both CBO and
OMB projectad a loss of revenue from increased use of morgage
interast geduction as a result of the provision contained in the VAHUD
B, CBO scored the projected ravanue 10ss as mandalory (84 miilion
in FY 1880 and 2 tolal of $215 million through FY 2003, OMB soored
the entire loss (841 million) as discrationary.
Technical outlay estimating HERTBNGES . ooeoverevereeir it s es e amne s snnar aos — {10}
TOtal, D OrENCES. v icrerreesrareenamrrrsnstsssns sascatnsansssresmressnessnsnsassnssbnsvaressmassansns {55} (68)
OMB ESTIMATE, NON-BEFENSE DISCRETIONARY .......cvvmmiinininmmnmnn {2,060) {2,086}
MEMORANDUM: Mandatory Cifsets Included Above:
District of Columbia Federal Penslon Provision:
CED BOOTIG ccccrivomrmrmrarssssrcrccarrrovmissseress st carsesass e satet tmsere saassansosses o srssisss {2,400} {2,400}
MBS 00 i eeveersmesescrescssrrss e asstvsasssssasasnsararasstssaemessas sssusosssnssssusinssns {2,414} {2,414}

Transportation Department: Federal Transit Administration: Rescission
of Mandatory Contract Authority:
CBO SCOMNG.. oo ivereriesirrircrercrcicscreiiais st s sass st s srnsesmses ssasssesaenssosons {392}
OME BOOMM .+ eveveiseeeeeeei s imssessnstasasasas e sasssras araserasasarsrasesaserasarnsnrseveoss {392}

Page 28



Table 10,
Estimates Cortained in P.L. 108-277 for Emergency Appropriations
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1969
BA OL.

CBO ESTIMATE, REGULAR EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS i 3,307 1,544
Scarckeeping Differences:
t)efeﬁse Department:

Overseas contingency operations transfer T T - 481

DOMB estimates that cutioys associated with the §1.9 bilion provided
for Bosni a{SQazhwasz Asia are mgm {31,480 million) {han does CBO
{3068 million),

Stats Department:

Qiplomatic and consular SAIES......coccoivemmrernerr e s e - 238

(OMB estimates that outlays sssociated with the §748 million provided
for this account are higher {3347 miliion) than does CBO {$158 million).

Cther Tachnical Outlay Estimating DIferences.......... o menion. — . {34

’Y{}?ﬁ&* {}ippggg&cESu““i)n‘u:’&ieaeieaeieuﬂu«uooonu: ««««««««««««««««««««««««««««««««««««««««««««« —— ) 835

OMB ESTIMATE, REGULAR EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS ..o 3,907 2,329

CBO ESTIMATE, CONTINGENT EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS........ 11,025 5704
Budget Authority Baunding QHFET@NCR. ... e ensssssrerororesns (2) -
OME ESTIMATE, CONTINGENT EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS.......... 14,023 i

+ OMB will estimate outlays when the contingent funds are released.

Page 30



Table 11.

ENACTED APPROPRIATIONS AS OF OCTOBER A1, 1908

(in mitlions of dollars)

FY 1988

BA

Qutlays

NON-DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY, EXCLUDING
VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION SPENDING

Non-Defense Discrationary, Excluding Violent Crime
Redauction spending #milS.....vnnns

Amount previously S0act8d.. .o,

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibug Cansolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 for Programs
Nermally Funded under the Agriculture and Rural Development
APpropriations ACL ..o er e ssses s sesnaess e nien

Amourt provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Conssiidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1933 for Programs
Narmaily Funded under the Commerce, Justice, State and Related

- Agencies Appropriafions ACt ... s

Amount provided in PL. 108-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1888 for Programs
Normally Funded under the District of Columbia Appropriations Act.........

Amount provided in P L., 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1899 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Foreign Operations Appropriations Act........

Amount provided in P.L, 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and

' Emergency Supplemantal Appropriafions Act of 1588 for Programs
Normally Funded undar the Interior and Related Agencies
Appropriations Acl.......ccoini

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consalidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropeiations Act of 1899 for Programs
MNormally Funded under the Laber, Health and Human Services,
Education and Related Agencies Agpropriations Act....voins

Page 31

273,984

81,138

13,737

. 27,337

495

31,229

13,4863

83032

265,838 3

91,330

13,641

. 26,882

483

12 587

14,261

80,847

z



Table 11. {cont'd)
ENACTED APPROPRIATIONS AS OF OCTOBER 21, 1988
{in millions of dollars})

FY 1598
BA Cutiavs

Amount provided i P.L, 105.277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemantat Appropriations Act of 1888 for Prograras
Normally Funded under the Transportation and Related Agencies _—
APProptiations AT . i it ie st tece e s vr s isass s araras s raras s srurner 11,841 . 13,283

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 for Programs
Narmally Funded under the Treasury and General Government L
APDTOPTAHONE ACL ... ccoiarsion e sccerecsresreesressmrsesssesmes s ssssssssessvassvassessies v 13310 12,629

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1088 for

All Other Programs, Excluding Mandatory OfFSets.........o.veveroencines 746 328
Total enacted, Non-Defense Discretionary, Excluding Viglent
Crime Reduction spending, Excluding Mandatory Offsets ..o, 278,628 28B.584%
Mandatory Offgets Included in P.L. 105-277. e svrirv s ememssnsni s {2,808y . {2414}
Total enacted, Non-Defense Discrefionary, Excluding Viclant
Crime Reduction gpending, Including Mandatory Off$ets.....cc vt 273,822 284,167

Appropriations overfunder {-) :
spending limits, EXCLUDRING mandatory offsets.. ..o 2,644 6432

Apgwpriations gvariunder {4
‘spending limits, INCLUDING mandatory offsels......cvimmmornnne {182) {1,771]

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION SPENDING
Viclent Crime Reduction spending TS v erererererecemseeeecesreseoreeseresrees s s ecesnee 5,800 4053 7

Amount previously @NAttET. ... ..o s aassssssasssassssssasssasar - e

Ameunt provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consclidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1898 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Agriculture and Rural Developrment

APEropriotions ACl ... e csnesisissseieses s e asvsvestssressssesssess et svesenns s e




Table 11. {eont’d)
ENACTED APPROPRIATIONS AS OF OCTOBER 21, 1088
{In millions of doilars}

FY 4589
BA Qutiays

Amount provided in P.L. 105277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
tmergency Supplemental Appregriations Act of 1688 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Commerce, Justice, Stale and Related
Agencios Appropriations ACk....cuiooooommmm s 8,509 4,684

Amount provided in P.L. 108277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemenial Appropriations Act of 1888 for Programs
Normaily Funded under the District of Columbia Appropriations Act........ -— —

Arnount provided in P 105.277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropiations Act of 1888 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Foreign Operations Appropriations Act........ — —

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Onwibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1984 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Interlor and Related Agencies .
APPropriations ACL. ... s et st s - —

Amnount provided in P.L. 108-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 for Programs
Neormally Funded under the Labor, Health and Human Services,
Education and Related Agencies Appropriations Act..........ccvnennnenn 156 138

" Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Ominibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1889 for Programs
Normally Funded undsr the Transportation and Related Agencies :
ADpropriations AGL...........coiiinacnniiiiiiiinien ot e aaaesaa s st 1aaans ae —-

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Treasury and General Government
APPrOPHBHONS ACL .. it inenmmasnssanisssrseraecseerssas s s irs s s i 132 124

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnitius Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1889 for
A CHRET PrOgramB. e vvrrermrre iereteecrerereeeesborerr s orrvisiars i siae s s seasanansnasssssssres - -

Total enacted, Viclent Crime Reduction SPeNingle. v rmrmioimivermivecsnveon 8,797 4,948

Appropriations overfunder {-) ) _
5pending Iimitsi.iiiiiilliiiiii‘itiﬂtll:lialan!i!i ' YRV P RIRIRIEFIFIFRIIIAYIIAAIIIIIIAIATII A A4 {3} {?:

Page 33



Table 11. (cont'd) .
ENACTED APPROPRIATIONS AS OF CCTOBER 24, 1848
{in millions of dollars)

FY 1599
BA Lutlays

DEFENSE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING
Defensa Discretionary spnding BMHS...co v vevercrvso s seresesmsnsssssscsssesess 271570 287210
AMOUNT PREVIGUSHY BNACIE. .o enrrs osssiar v s s srsse s s e st ss e renenios 270,843 265,303

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Censalidated and
Emergency Supplameantal Appropriations Act of 1983 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Agricuitire and Rural Development
APPrOPTIEHONE AL ottt s ces etttk rmbrs v rar e s e et e vt s nanarraras - -

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emargency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1889 far Programs
Normailly Funded under the Commerce, Justice, State and Related
Agencies ApRropriations ACl ... sinebeesasssssssss 388 360

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act ¢f 1998 for Programs
Normally Funded under the District of Columbia Appropriations Act....... - —

Amount provided in PP L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriafions Act of 1008 for Programs
Mormaily Funded under the Foreign Qperations Appropriations Act.........1 — et

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omaibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Approprigtions Act of 1888 for Pregrams
Normaily Funded under the Interior angd Related Agencies
APDroprigtions ACh ... anmrincsrro e asaesraars s esses eyt passiresantr s - -

Amount provided in £.1. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Ermergency Supplemental Appropristions Act of 1988 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Labor, Health and Human Services, _
Education and Related Agencies Appropriations At .....oo.oorivcorce - -

Amount provided in P.L. 106.277, the Omnibus Consalidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropsigtions Act of 1998 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Transportation and Related Agencies ‘
APPropriations Ak .t riieenuar e ressses s s essseree e eesens 300 300

Page 34



Table 11, {cont'd)

ENACTED APPROPRIATIONS AS OF OCTOBER 21, 1998

{in millions of doliars}

FY 1999

BA Outlays

A{ﬁnun: provided in P.L, 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1988 for Programs

Normally Funded under the Treasury and General Government

Appropriations Al......ccocmmmssensrsrseeemrarsemmmner — -
Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 19698 for

AR Other Programs.. v rrcsurerrsees : (65) (49) -
Total enacied, Defense Discrelionary spending......c.covevivcrcenconccren oo 271,564 265914

Appropriations overfunder (-) \
SPRNAING MBS ccviviiiisiisiriosssosseiiaminissrsrsssrssmsmsssmessssnesss (111 iesetessasaremnerassssssansss &) {1,286)
HIGHWAY CATEGORY SPENDING

Highway Category spentiing BmilS...o oo - 21,977
Amwni‘prevéousiy enaczedw.wW,;m...............,, ............................................. - 42

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Agricuiture and Rural Deve!apment
Appropriations Aet.. ..o LY A e a5 8785158720

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1883 for Programs
Nosrrally Funded under the Commerce, Justice, State and Raiated
Agencies Apprapri ations Act..

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
‘fmergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1898 for Programs
Nommailly Funded under the Disteict of Columbia Appropriations Act........

Page 35

ey

1



Table 11. {cont’d)
ENACTED APPROPRIATIONS AS OF QCTOBER 21, 1888
{in millions of doilars)}

 FY 1889
BA Cutlays

Amount provided in P.L. 108-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1888 for Programs
Neormally Funded under the Forelgn Operations Appropriations Act.. ... e —_

Amount provided in B L. 108-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1988 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Interior and Related Agencies
ARPropriations AT s arass it crts e ki o S

Amount providad in P 1., 108-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1998 for Programs
Normatly Funded under the Labor, Health and Human Services,
Education and Related Agencies Appropriations Act......ccceeceiiconnnn o s

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1883 for Programs
- Normally Funded under the Transportation and Related Agencies
‘Appropriations Act........... SO VOO PUONTORPPRURRUTT ST o 21462

Amount provided in P, 108-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 far Programs
Normally Funded under the Treasury and General Government .
APProptlations Ach e e e e e acasararan e o

Amount provided in P L. 108-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1988 for
AT CHHOT PIOGIBMIS. .o arrsers s secccesasess 4t shersansarnrersrors snrararsrases w e

Total efz;zcte«zi, Highway Ualegory SPendiNG ... ormrrccrcrrressssrersrnsnies - 21,554

Appropriations overfunder {-)
SPEAAING HMES . b et e ga s ch s A ER S 208 — (423)

Page 36



Table 11. {cont'd)
ENACTED APPROPRIATIONS AS OF CCTOBER 21, 1958
{in millions of doliars)

FY 1838
BA Quilays

MASS TRANSIT CATEGORY SPENDING
Mass Transit Category sPending BIMHS........oo i ivom e ssasssnsees - 4,401
Amount previoUsly SnE0I8E ... e - -

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consofidated and
Emergency Supplemenia! Appropriations Act of 1988 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Agriculture and Rural Development
ANPropriglions Al e e e eenacr s -~ —

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Qmnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1988 for Programs
Normaily Funded under the Commerce, Justice, Btate and Related

. Agencies Appropriatlons ACl ... s e e - e

Amgpunt provided in P.L., 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supglemental Apprapristions Act of 1258 for Programs
Nomally Funded under the District of Columbia Appropriations Act........ - —

Amount providad in p.L. 108277, the Omnibus Consalidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriglions Act of 1999 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Foreign Cperations Appropriations Act.......... - e

Amaunt provided in P.L. 108-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Approptiations Act ol 1888 for Programs
Normally Funded under the Interior and Retated Agencies _
Apprapriations AL i i s s e sttt - B

Amount provided in P.L. 105-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1899 for Programs
Nomally Funded under the Labor, Health and Human Services,
Education and Related Agencies Appropriations &gt - e

Amount provided in P.L. 105.277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1999 for Programs
Nomally Funded under the Transportation and Related Agencles
APProRriatIonS AC...o.ooiiiiiiiiosiecre s evess st s arsrorevos s sesises — 3,842

Page 37



Table 11. (cont'd}
ENACTED APPROPRIATIONS AS OF OCTOBER 21, 1598%
{in millions of dollars}

FY 1888
BA Outlays

Amount provided in P4, 105.277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
- Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1888 for Programs
Normalty Funded under the Treasury and General Government
APRIopriations ACl.........coiriiiii st enner s ess et vanean - e

Amount provided in .1, 108-277, the Omnibus Consolidated and
Emergency Supplemental Appropnatlons Act of 1999 for
All Other Programs.... _— e

Toial enacted, Mass Transit Category SPenTing .. o crviisinsisremnee o sesanns — A542

Appropriations overfunder {}
speadzng i%mimx%i«t%gu\i’v#i””’»‘ﬁ‘?????%!!)(Q\O ««««««««««««««««««««««« EEEENEFEEFHH PSRN NP F AN AN NN TN TN TN EAST R T {453:

NQTES

1 FY 1999 limits are the limits included in the Sequestration Update Report that was transmitled to the
Congress on August 26, 1998, They include: enacted emergency appropriations, released cc}mm%ent
emergency appropriations, and other adjustments permitted under the Budget Enfarcement Act (BEA) of
1997 as of the release of the August Sequestration Update Report. The spending limits will change 1o
include additional adjusiments permitted by the BEA when OME submits s End-of-Session Update
Report, (NOTE: Neither the scoring of the individual appropriations bills or the discretionary Spendzng
caps have been adjusted for emergency spending provided i P.L. 108-277}

2 includes the second-year effect of both emergency spending and regular discretionary spending
gnacted in P.L, 105-174, the FY 1888 Supplemental Appropriations and Rescissions Acl

» The FY 1988 Non-defense Discretionary Cap has been adjusied upward by the following amounts for
comparability purposes o refiect scoring of provisions that would result in upward cap adjustments:

Foreign Operations « MDB AMeaIS...c v pevesianes 539 3¢
LaborfHHB/Ed - Continuing Disability Reviews............, v e sears 358 . 327
Labor/HHS/E ~ Adoption Incentive PaymentS........cccvivvieevvrve e ereenirsinns 20 2
Treasury/General Governmeant - Earned Income '

Tax Complanag Ini4ative (EITCH . eccmrresinns vessruivarr e s s ran s 43 143
CommercaiustioaiBIate « AMTBATS. ..o eiseie s srerererererssts rererememsios 475 475
IMF, New Arrangements 10 Borow (NABY v issssssrorasseemanes 3,381 -
P Increase inthe LB QUOIB. st covvsssvereecccsesansnennn 14,500 e

Total.. eeeseetrasseeroon, 19,393 586

Spending caps wiil be adjusted upward officially for BEA purposes in OMB's End-of-Session Keport
for these adjustments and for emergency approprialions that have heen provided and/or contingent
appropriations that bave heen released since the August Update Report.

*

Page 38



OMB COST ESTIMATE
FOR PAY-AS-YOU-GO CALCULATIONS
Report No:__ 471
Dater 11725/98
LAWNUMBER: P.L.105-277 (11.R. 4328)

BILL TITLE: Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act,
- FY 1999 o : m

BILL PURPOSE: The sections of P.L. 105-277 that are subject to pay-as-you-go scoring
exiend certain expiring tax and irade provisions, provide relief for farmers, close certain
tax Joopholes and make other changes in the tax code. The pay-as-you-go sections of the
bill also affect various mandatory programs, including Medicare, veterans compensation,
and Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA} debt refinancing.

OMB ESTIMATE: Additional detail shown in Table 12
{Fiscal years; in millions of dollars)

Outlay effect...... 64 618 641 295 330

0
Receipt effect..... 8 =181 1498 2147 1413 2724
Net CO8tvvienine - G 250 -2,880  -1,5066 - 1,118 -2.304

OMI} estimates that P.L. 105-277 will result in pay-as-you-go costs of $250 million in
1999 but savings of $7.6 billion over five years. The revenue provisions are estimated to
reduce receipts $181 million in 1999 and increase them $9.6 billion over five years. The
major tax provisions include the following:

. Extensions of the research and experimentation credit, the work opportunity tax
credit, the welfare-to-work tax credit, and the Generalized Svstem of Preferences.
The exiensions reduce receipts $2.5 billion in 1999 and $4.6 bitlion from 1999~
2003, ' x

» ° Offsets from closure of a corporate leophole regarding certain deductible
liguidating distributions of regulated investment companies (RICs) and real estate
" investment trusts (REITs) This offset inceeases receipts $2.7 billion in 1999 and
$15 billion from 1999-2003. .

* A change in the iax trealment of cash options for "qualified prizes”, wlich results
in higher receipts of $220 million in 1999, and §1.4 billion from 1899-2003.

. Several sections provide tax relief to farmers, including the permanent extensian
of income averaging, and extending the net operating loss carryback peried from
rwo to five vears, These provisions reduce receipts $170 million in 1999 and $1.0
billion aver five vears.



TR

iy

P L. 108-277 also accelerates the ful deductibility of heaith insurance costs for
the self-employed, phases in anincrease in the private activity bond cap, and
allows non-refundable personal tax credits to offset an individual's regular tax in
full for 1998, These and other tax reduction provisions reduce receipts $601
million in 1999 and $1.9 billion over five vears.

- PLL. 105-277 also includes a variety of provisions affecting direct spending, whichare
- estimated to increase outlays $69 million tn 1999 and $2.0 bitlion over five years. The

major provisions include the following:

3

Medicare home health provisions that modify the interim payment system and
delay by one year implementation of the prospective payment system and across-
the-board payment reductions. The bill also reduces the home health inflation
adjustment over the period 2000-2003. The net cost of these and other changes is
$20 million in 1999, and $710 million from 1999-2003. ‘

A veterans compensation provision that lowers the standard for award of monthiy
veterans disability benefits for those who served in the Gulf War by requiring a
presumption of serviee connection for tlinesses based on a simple “positive
association” standard. This provision increases outlays $502 million from 2001-
2003.

An authorization for TVA to prepay debt it owes the Federal Financing Bank at
the "nominal value” of that debt, rather than at the debt’s higher "current market
value,” resulting in 3 total 17-year cost to the Federal government of about $1.2

billion. This provision increases outlays $¢4 million in 1999, and $690 million

from 1999-2003. ‘ ’

Other outlay provisions in P.L. 103-277 affect-visa fees for skilled nomminigrant
workers, amend the Public Health Service Act concerning vaccine injury
compensation, accelerate privatization of the Student Loan Marketing
Association, exiend the Trade Adjustmernt Assistance program, and sell of convey
land. These remaining ovtlay provisions result in net savings of $45 million in
1999 and a net cost of 331 mitlion from 1999-2003. '

CBO ESTIMATE: Additional detail shown in Table 12

Qutlay effect...

Net o8l

(Fiscal years; in millions of dollurs}

Iiﬁﬁ& 1999 - 2000 2061 2002 2003

) 121 1989 -1,037 102 40
Receipt effect. 4] 201 1,869 14 134 ~240
~ 0 80 120 -1.051 836 200

EXPLANATION OF DIFFERENCES BETWEERN OMB AND CBO ESTIMATES:

For the bill as a whole, OMB estimates a net pay-as-vou-go cost of 8230 million in 1999

2



and a net savings of $7.6 billion over five years. CBO estimates a net savings of $80
million in 1999, and a net cost of $25 million over five years. OMB estimates a net
increase in outlays of $32 million in 1999 and $1.9 billion over five years. CBO
estimates a net increase in outlays of $121 million in 1999, and $1.1 billion over five
years. OMB estimates a net reduction in receipts of $181 million in 1999, and a net
revenue gain of $9.6 billion over five years. CBO estimates a net revenue gain of $201
million in 1999, and $1.1 billion over five years.

Of the five-year, $8.5 billion receipts difference, the largest difference is due to the provision
restricting abusive liquidating REIT transactions. Over five years, OMB estimates receipt
increases of $15 billion from this provision, while CBO estimates receipt increases of $5.6
billion, P.L. 105-277 required that OMB score this provision using the economic and
technical assumptions used in preparing the FY 1999 Mid-Session Review (MSR) baseline
receipts forecast. The OMB MSR receipts baseline contained an explicit adjustment for
anticipated revenue losses associated with liquideting REIT transactions. It is believed that
CBO’s estimate was made relative to a baseline that did not fully capture the potential
revenue erosion of these transactions. Because of the baseline differences, OMB estimates
that the provision restricting liquidating REIT transactions raises significantly more revenue,

Partially offsetting the estimating difference for the liquidating REIT provision are
differences in estimates for the extension of certain expiring tax and trade provisions and
provisions rclating to farmers. OMB estimates of the revenue loss for the tax end trade
extensions ‘and farming provisions exceed CBO’s estimates by $886 million and $675
million, respectively. Technical modeling differences of the 1-year extension of a modified
exception from subpart F for active financing income and the provision of a special 5-year
net operating loss carryback pertod for farming losses account for most of the estlmatmg
differences.

There are differences between OMB and CBO scoring of the provisions affecting Medicare,
veterans compensation, and TVA debt refinancing. For the Medicare provisions. CBO
“estimates $150 million in outlays in 1999 and $800 million over five years. OMB estimates
1999 outlays of $20 million, and five-vear outlays of $71Q miilion. In 2000, OMB estimates
outlays of $510 million, while CBO estimates outlays of $2.0 billion. In 2001, OMB
¢stimates outlays $480 million, while CBO estimates outlay savings of §1.1 billion. CBQ’s
baseline assumes higher Medicare spending, and this accounts for the large differences in the
home health estimates in 2000 and 2001. For veterans compensation, OMB and CBO differ
in their assumptions of veterans behavior and how quickly the Department of Veterans
Affairs (VA} will implement the provision affecting benefits for Gulf War veterans. Based
on experience with Agent Orange legislation. OMB assumes VA will process and grant more
claims than CBO does. OMB estimates outlays of $502 million from 2001-2003, while CBO
estimates outlays of $40 million over the same three years. For the TVA debt repayment
provision, OMB assumes lower long-term interest rates and thus a higher market value for
TVA’s debt than does CBO. OMB estimates outlays of $94 million in 1999. and $690
million aver five years. CBO estimates outlays of $16 million in 1999, and $306 million
over five vears.

3]



7. CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF DIRECT SPENDING AND REVENUE LEGISLATION
‘ ENACTED TO DATE: S
(Fiscal years; in millions of dollars)

1298 1999 2000 2001 2000 2003

. Cutlay effect...... -180 _ -74& 734 918 538 812
" Receipt effect..... 91 28 1696 L8 734 1.958
Net Co8tnn e 271 844 -2,965 ~860 ~196 -1,146



